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Overview

The annex is part of a larger report titled, ‘Adolescent well-being in Nepal: findings from GAGE midline evidence. Annex 1:
individual analysis covers the data related to individual participants based on capability domains (education and learning,
health nutrition and sexual reproductive health (SRH), voice and agency, bodily integrity and freedom from violence,
psychosocial well-being and economic empowerment . Whereas, Annex 2: group analysis displays the data in a layered
context.
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Annex 1

Education and learning

Table 1: Ever attended a preschool program

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Missing 0.4% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0%
No 66.8% 48.8% 66.3% 50.4%
Yes 32.1% 50.4% 32.5% 49.2%
Do not know 0.7% 0.8% 0.7% 0.4%
Table 2: Age at grade one
Characteristics Panel
Treatment
Below 6 years 77.9%
7 to 10 years 21.9%
11 years and above 0.2%
Do not know 0.0%
Table 3: Financial support during primary school
Characteristics
Treatment
No 32.9%
School 56.5%
Other sources 4.8%
Both (school and other source) 5.3%
Do not know 0.0%
Missing 0.5%
Table 4: Private tutoring received during primary school
Characteristics Panel
Treatment
No 71.9%
Yes 28.1%
0%

Do not know

Panel

Treatment Control
0.5% 0.0%

66.3% 50.4%
32.5% 49.2%
0.7% 0.4%

ETE

Control
80.2%
19.4%

0.0%
0.4%

Control
48.4%
48.8%

1.6%
1.2%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
70.2%
29.8%

0%

=



Table 5: Private tutoring subjects received during primary school

Characteristics Panel
Treatment Control
Nepali 8.2% 9.7%
English 11.1% 12.1%
Mathematics 24.0% 25.8%
Science 17.1% 17.3%
Geography 0.2% 1.2%
Social studies 6.7% 8.1%
Vocational 0.2% 0.0%
Other subjects 1.7% 1.6%
Table 6: Any private tutoring received after grade 6
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 23.5% 58.7% 5.8% 7.3% 21.9% 57.7%
Yes 3.5% 38.4% 74.0% 81.9% 4.6% 39.1%
Do not answer 73.0% 2.9% 20.2% 10.9% 73.6% 3.2%
Table 7: Private tutoring subject received after grade 6
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Nepali 50.0% 11.4% 2.6% 4.9% 52.6% 17.5%
English 95.0% 41.5% 73.4% 53.7% 100.0% 40.2%
Mathematics 75.0% 87.6% 98.7% 94.1% 73.7% 91.8%
Science 25.0% 53.1% 92.9% 80.3% 26.3% 57.7%
Geography 0.0% 1.9% 0.3% 0.5% 0.0% 2.1%
Social studies 5.0% 10.5% 10.4% 9.4% 5.3% 16.5%
Vocational 0.0% 0.7% 0.3% 1.0% 0.0% 1.0%
Other subjects 0.0% 4.9% 9.1% 6.9% 0.0% 6.2%
Table 8: Participant’s grade
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Class4to 8 100.0% 76.2% 2.2% 1.2% 100.0% 81.5%
Class 9 to 10 0.0% 23.6% 42.8% 31.9% 0.0% 18.5%
Class 11 to 12 0.0% 0.2% 0.5% 48.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Recently given the SEE
exam
Did not respond

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

Table 9: Missed school in the last 2 weeks

Characteristics 2018
Treatment
No missing 66.3%
1 day 12.3%
2 to 3 days 12.3%
4 to 5 days 5.6%
6 or more days 3.5%
Did not respond 0.0%

Table 10: Reasons for missing school

Characteristics

Treatment

Control
71.6%
12.7%
10.7%

2.7%
2.3%
0.0%

Control

53.8%

0.7%

2023
Treatment
92.5%
1.7%
2.6%
0.7%
0.2%
2.2%

Treatment

19.0%

0.0%

Control
87.5%
1.2%
5.6%
1.2%
2.0%
2.4%

Control

0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment Control
68.5% 74.6%
12.7% 9.3%
10.6% 11.3%
4.6% 2.4%
3.6% 2.4%
0.0% 0.0%

Treatment

Control

Not able to pay school
fees

Lack of
uniform/shoes/clothes
for school

Lack of books or other
supplies for school

Lack of transport

School too far from home

Parent(s) / guardian(s)
did not want / allow me
to go

Not interested, and
doesn't want to go
Waiting on exam results
before being allowed to
continue

Banned due to behaviour

Agriculture  for
household

Work in family
shop/business/income
generating activity (not
farming)

Work (paid or unpaid) for
someone outside of the
household

Menstruation

your

0.0%

0.5%

0.0%

0.5%
2.1%
1.6%

6.3%

0.0%

1.0%
16.1%

1.6%

1.0%

1.6%

0.3%

1.6%

0.0%

0.6%
0.3%
2.2%

7.3%

0.0%

0.0%
18.6%

2.2%

0.3%

3.5%

0.0%

4.5%

4.5%

0.0%
4.5%
0.0%

13.6%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

13.6%

4.0%

4.0%

4.0%

0.0%
4.0%
0.0%

8.0%

4.0%

0.0%
0.0%

4.0%

0.0%

24.0%

0.0%

0.8%

0.0%

0.8%
3.1%
2.3%

5.3%

0.0%

1.5%
17.6%

2.3%

0.8%

0.8%

0.0%

3.2%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0
3.2%

7.9%

0.0%

0.0%
12.7%

0.0%

0.0%

4.8%



Own illness or disability 50.5% 45.1% 45.5% 28.0% 51.1% 44.4%

lliness or disability of 3.1% 5.7% 0.0% 4.0% 2.3% 7.9%
other household member

School not open / 1.0% 0.9% 0.0% 12.0% 0.8% 0.0%
functioning

Teachers are absent 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 4.0% 0.0% 1.6%
Social/religious/cultural 11.5% 7.9% 0.0% 0.0% 13.0% 6.3%
activities or reasons

Other 17.7% 11.0% 22.7% 20.0% 13.7% 9.5%

Table 11: Financial help after grade 6

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 16.55% 42.3% 38.9% 56.5% 16.6% 48.4%
Yet - another source 1.1% 1.8% 8.2% 2.4% 1.4% 0.8%
Yes — school 9.1% 51.6% 32.0% 29.4% 8.2% 46.8%
School and another source 0.2% 1.3% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4%
Do not know 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.4%
Did not answer 73.0% 2.9% 20.2% 10.9% 73.6% 3.2%

Table 12: Participated in any team sports

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 49.6% 44.6% 78.4% 74.6% 46.4% 34.7%
Yes 50.4% 55.4% 19.5% 23.0% 53.6% 65.3%
Did not answer 0.0 0.0% 2.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 13: Participated in team sports in the last 12 months
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Football 8.4% 19.1% 21.0% 21.1% 6.7% 16.0%
Cricket 2.1% 2.6% 1.2% 0.0% 2.2% 1.9%
Volleyball 5.6% 19.2% 30.9% 38.6% 4.9% 19.8%
Other sport 93.7% 88.9% 65.4% 63.2% 94.2% 88.3%

Table 14: Plays sports with boys

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

No 46.3% 44.7% 65.4% 57.9% 43.0% 40.7%

Yes 53.7% 55.3% 34.6% 42.1% 57.0% 59.3%
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Table 15: Use of the playground during recess
2018 2023 Panel

Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
40.4% 43.5%

59.6% 56.5%

Characteristics

Treatment
No 40.7% 43.0% 53.6% 52.5%

Yes 59.3% 57.0% 46.4% 47.5%

Table 16: Use of the school library

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 14.7% 20.3% 15.4% 18.1% 13.2% 21.4%
Yes 85.3% 68.6% 82.5% 77.4% 86.8% 65.7%
No library 0.0% 11.1% 0.0% 2.0% 0.0% 12.9%
Did not answer 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 17: Participant’s way of going to school

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
I live at a school 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Foot 94.2% 89.1% 92.1% 82.3% 70.4% 91.1%
Bicycle 0.4% 0.1% 0.2% 0.4% 0.2% 0.4%
Family car/motorbike 2.3% 0.4% 0.2% 0.8% 2.2% 0.4%
School bus/minibus 4.2% 9.7% 4.6% 10.1% 4.3% 9.3%
Public 3.9% 3.0% 2.6% 8.9% 3.8% 1.2%
bus/minibus/coach,
shared taxi/motorbike
Private hire taxi 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other way to get to 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0%
school
Table 18: Distance from home to school
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Less than 30 minutes 64.6% 73.5% 75.2% 75.6% 65.9% 81.5%
30 minutes to 1 hour 25.3% 20.5% 21.6% 22.3% 25.2% 14.5%
More than 1 hour 10.2% 6.0% 3.2% 2.1% 8.9% 4.0%
0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0%

Did not answer
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Table 19: Students in school are kind and dependable

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 60.2% 53.5% 53.1% 53.2% 62.0% 47.6%
Partly agree 30.0% 39.5% 38.7% 41.1% 28.1% 45.2%
Partly disagree 6.5% 4.4% 3.6% 2.4% 7.0% 3.6%
Fully disagree 3.3% 2.1% 2.4% 0.8% 2.9% 3.6%
Do not know 0.0% 0.5% 2.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 20: Students in school can be trusted
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 48.1% 46.2% 39.7% 44.4% 46.9% 39.1%
Partly agree 40.9% 43.3% 50.0% 44.8% 42.8% 47.2%
Partly disagree 6.7% 7.7% 4.6% 5.2% 5.8% 10.5%
Fully disagree 4.2% 2.3% 3.6% 3.2% 4.6% 3.2%
Do not know 0.2% 0.4% 2.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 21: Students in school try to be helpful
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 68.4% 62.3% 59.1% 58.1% 68.0% 58.9%
Partly agree 26.3% 32.7% 35.3% 36.7% 26.9% 35.5%
Partly disagree 3.5% 3.2% 2.4% 1.6% 2.9% 4.0%
Fully disagree 1.8% 1.6% 1.0% 1.2% 2.2% 1.6%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 2.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 22: Students in school try to be helpful
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 59.6% 58.3% 55.8% 60.1% 58.7% 55.2%
Partly agree 32.5% 36.5% 37.5% 35.5% 33.4% 38.3%
Partly disagree 5.8% 3.8% 2.6% 1.2% 5.5% 3.6%
Fully disagree 2.1% 1.3% 1.9% 0.8% 2.4% 2.4%
Do not know 0.0% 0.2% 2.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.4%
Table 23: Students in school understand each other
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control

)]



Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree

Do not know

52.6%
38.6%
6.3%
2.3%
0.2%

49.4%
42.3%
5.8%
2.2%
0.2%

43.5%
46.9%
3.6%
3.8%
2.2%

50.0%
41.5%
3.6%
2.4%
2.4%

Table 24: Students in school should do something if classmates drink alcohol

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know

2018
Treatment
52.3%
25.6%
10.2%
10.9%
1.1%

Control
514 %
29.2%

7.2%
10.9%
1.3%

2023
Treatment
57.7%
23.6%
5.0%
10.1%
3.6%

Control
51.6%
25.8%

8.9%
10.5%
3.2%

Table 25: Students in school would do something if classmates smoke cigarettes

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree

Fully disagree
Do not know

Refused

Nuwakot 2018
Treatment Control
43.8 % 48.6%
24.1% 30.7%
14.9% 7.2%
16.1% 9.7%
1.2% 3.3%
0.0% 0.6%

Table 26: Students in school do something if classmates skip school

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know

Refused

2018
Treatment
48.4%
30.7%
10.4%
10.0%
0.4%
0.2%

Control
46.2%
31.1%

9.6%
12.7%
0.4%
0.0%

Nuwakot 2023
Treatment Control
61.1% 57.3%
21.1% 26.8%
3.2% 3.7%
11.1% 7.3%
1.1% 2.4%
2.6% 2.4%
2023
Treatment Control
56.7% 54.8 %
29.3% 24.2%
4.8% 10.1%
7.0% 8.5%
0.0% 0.0%
2.2% 2.4%

53.4% 45.6%
39.2% 44.8%
5.3% 6.5%
1.9% 2.8%
0.2% 0.4%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
53.1% 46.4%
24.0% 33.5%
10.8% 7.7%
11.1% 10.9%
1.0% 1.6%

Nuwakot Panel

Table 27: Students in school do something if classmates show disrespect to teachers
2018

Characteristics

Treatment

Control

2023
Treatment

Control

Treatment Control
41.6% 45.1%
25.3% 34.1%
15.%3 8.5%
16.8% 9.8%
1.1% 2.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
48.6% 43.5%
30.0% 33.1%
10.3% 9.3%
10.3% 13.%7
0.5% 0.4%
0.2% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment Control

~N



55.8% 50.4%

Fully agree 55.4% 53.5% 60.6% 55.6%

Partly agree 29.1% 29.2% 27.2% 31.0% 29.1% 29.8%
Partly disagree 7.7% 9.0% 4.3% 4.8% 7.2% 8.9%
Fully disagree 7.5% 8.3% 5.8% 6.0% 7.7% 10.9%
Do not know 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 28: Students would do something if classmates make noise and disturb the class

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 56.0% 62.4% 66.1% 60.1% 60.1% 59.3%
Partly agree 29.8% 28.1% 22.6% 29.8% 25.7% 29.8%
Partly disagree 7.2% 4.8% 2.%4 4.0% 6.7% 4.0%
Fully disagree 7.0% 4.5% 6.7% 3.6% 7.5% 6.9%
Do not know 0.0% 0.%2 2.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.0 % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 29: Students in school would do something when classmates bully someone

Panel 2018
Control

Characteristics

Treatment

Control

Control Treatment

Treatment

Fully agree 52.6% 55.0% 60.8% 54.4% 54.6% 52.4%
Partly agree 33.0% 34.8% 27.9% 33.1% 31.0% 36.3%
Partly disagree 7.7% 5.5% 3.1% 3.6% 7.0% 3.6%
Fully disagree 6.3% 4.5% 5.5% 6.0% 7.0% 7.7%
Do not know 0.4% 0.3% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0%

0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Refused

Table 30: Students in school would work together to solve problems

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 70.4% 60.4% 70.2% 63.7% 70.2% 62.1%
Partly agree 26.7% 34.9% 24.8% 31.5% 26.9% 32.7%
Partly disagree 1.6% 2.9% 2.2% 2.4% 14% 3.2%
Fully disagree 1.4% 1.7% 0.7% 0.0% 1.4% 2.0%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.%0 0.0% 0.%0
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 22% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 31: Participants’ confidence in reaching that level of education

2018 2023 Panel

Characteristics

(o]



Refused

_ Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not very confident at all 0.2% 0.4% 3.6% 36% 0.0% 0.0%
Somewhat confident 35.4% 39.2% 45.7% 35.5% 36.1% 37.%5
Very confident 64.4% 60.4% 50.0% 60.9% 63.9% 62.5%
Refused 0.0% 0.0 % 0.7 % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 32: Adults’ educational aspirations for their children
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Up to grade 10 4.6% 3.3% 1.8% 0.4% 3.2% 3.1%
Grade 11 to 12 29.0% 26.0% 30.6% 17.5% 26.4% 24.%9
Bachelor degree 33.7% 37.9% 39.1% 48.5% 34.%2 36.7%
Master degree 21.0% 26.8% 25.4% 27.5% 21.%5 31.0%
Above master degree 11.7% 6.1% 3.2% 6.%1 14.8% 4.%4
Table 33: Confident of adults that their children will reach up to that level of education
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment  Control  Treatment  Control
Not very confident at all 4.4% 1.7% 5.6% 3.5% 2.1% 1.3%
Somewhat confident 49.6% 51.3% 50.4% 51.1% 46.5% 47.6%
Very confident 46.0% 46.9% 44.0% 45.4% 51.4% 51.1%
Table 34: Education tuition
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
No 71.4% 55.3% 38.5% 61.%3 72.4% 48.8%
Yes 28.6% 44.%4 60.%6 38.%7 27.6% 50.4%
Cannot remember 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 0.%0 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.%7 0.0% 0.%0 0.0%
Table 35: Education materials, such as books or uniforms
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
No 44.4% 72.0% 51.7% 75.8% 45.0% 75.4%
Yes 55.3% 27.8% 47.6% 24.2% 54.8% 23.8%
Cannot remember 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%
Do not know 0.4% 0.1% 0.0 % 0.0% 0.2% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

(o]



Table 36: Awareness raising about legal rights

Characteristics

No
Yes

Cannot remember
Do not know
Refused

Bodily Integrity and freedom from violence

Table 37: Teased classmates

Characteristics

0 times

1time

2 times

3 times

4 times

5 times

6 or more times
Refused

Treatment
88.2%

9.8%
1.4%
0.5%
0.0%

2018
Treatment

72.6%
9.6%
7.0%
5.4%
1.8%
1.6%
1.9%
0.0 %

Control
77.8%
21.5%

0.5%
0.2 %
0.0%

Control

69.7 %
6.5%
10.7%
6.8%
2.1%
1.1%
3.0%
0.%0

Table 38: Pushed, shoved, or hit a classmate

Characteristics

0 times

1time

2 times

3 times

4 times

5 times

6 or more times
Refused

Table 39: Called a classmate a bad name
2018

Treatment

Characteristics

0 times

2018
Treatment

83.3%
8.8%
3.3%
3.2%
0.%7
0.4%
0.4%
0.0%

85.8%

Control
87.4%

5.6%
4.1%
1.3%
0.8%
0.4%
0.4%
0.0%

Control
87.3%

Treatment
54.6%
43.5%

1.2%
0.0%
0.7%

Treatment

84.1%
5.5%
3.4%
2.6%
1.2%
1.0%
1.4%
0.7 %

2023
Treatment
92.3%

3.6%
1.9%
0.5%
0.0%
1.0%
0.0%
0.7%

2023
Treatment
88.9%

Control
75.0%
23.4%

1.6%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
86.7%
4.0%
3.6%
3.2%
0.4%
1.6%
0.4%
0.0%

Control
92.3%

3.6 %
3.2%
0.0%
0.4%
0.4%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
88.7%

Panel
Treatment  Control
87.7% 77.0%
9.9% 21.8%
1.7% 0.8%
0.7% 0.4%
0.%0 0.0%
Panel
Treatment  Control
70.2% 67.3%
9.9 % 8.5%
7.9% 12.5%
6.0% 6.0%
1.7% 2.0%
2.2% 0.0%
2.2% 3.6%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel
Treatment Control
82.7% 88.3%
8.9% 4.8%
3.1% 3.2%
3.6% 1.6%
1.0% 0.4%
0.5% 1.2%
0.2% 0.%4
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment Control
84.1% 83.5%
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1time 6.1% 5.6% 2.4% 2.4% 6.7% 6.9%

2 times 4.4% 3.2% 2.9% 2.8% 5.3% 5.2%
3 times 1.6% 1.7% 1.7% 3.6% 1.4% 2.4%
4 times 1.2% 0.7% 0.7% 1.2% 1.7% 0.8%
5 times 0.2% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.8%
6 or more times 0.7% 0.7% 1.9% 1.2% 0.5% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 40: Participants said that they would beat classmates

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
0 times 90.4% 93.4% 93.5% 95.2% 89.7% 92.7%
1time 5.4% 3.5% 2.9% 2.4% 6.0% 2.4%
2 times 2.5% 1.9% 1.4% 0.8% 2.4% 2.8%
3 times 1.1% 0.5% 0.2% 0.8% 1.2% 1.2%
4 times 0.4% 0.1% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.4%
5 times 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%
6 or more times 0.4% 0.3% 0.5% 0.4 % 0.2% 0.0%

Table: 41 Left out classmates on purpose
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
0 times 95.4% 97.3% 92.3% 94.4% 95.4% 97.6%
1time 3.2% 1.1% 3.6% 1.2% 3.1% 1.6%
2 times 1.4% 0.8% 2.2% 2.8% 1.4% 0.4%
3 times 0.0% 0.4% 1.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.4%
4 times 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0
5 times 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0%
6 or more times 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.%0 0.%0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 42: Made up something about the classmates to make other kids not like them anymore

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Otimes 97.4% 98.7% 95.9% 96.4% 96.6% 99.2%
1time 1.6% 0.9% 2.4% 1.2% 1.9% 0.8%
2 times 0.7% 0.3% 0.7% 0.8% 1.0% 0.0%
3 times 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 1.2% 0.5% 0.0%
6 or more times 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%



Table 43: Teased by classmates

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
1time 11.1% 7.9% 5.0% 3.2% 11.3% 8.9%
2 times 12.3% 13.6% 5.3% 4.4% 13.0% 13.7%
3 times 9.3% 11.0% 4.8% 4.0% 9.4% 13.3%
4 times 4.2% 5.6% 1.4% 1.6% 4.6% 4.0%
5 times 3.7% 2.0% 0.5% 0.4% 4.6% 1.2%
6 or more times 6.3% 5.3% 1.9% 0.8% 6.3% 6.5%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 44: Pushed, shoved, or hit by classmates
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
0 times 72.5% 81.2% 92.8% 94.8% 71.9% 85.5%
1time 11.6% 6.0% 2.9% 3.2% 12.0% 4.0%
2 times 7.2% 6.8% 1.4% 1.2% 7.0% 4.4%
3 times 4.2 % 3.2% 1.2% 0.4% 4.6% 2.4%
4 times 1.9% 0.7% 0.2% 0.0% 1.9% 0.4%
5 times 0.7% 1.3% 0.7% 0.4% 0.7% 2.0%
6 or more times 1.9% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 1.2%
Refused 0.0 % 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 45: Called a bad name by classmates

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
0 times 73.5% 78.8% 85.6% 89.5% 74.5% 76.6%
1 time 10.2% 5.8% 5.0% 3.6% 9.6% 8.9%
2 times 6.0 % 6.4% 3.1% 3.6% 5.5% 4.0%
3 times 3.3% 4.8% 2.9% 2.0% 3.6 6.0%
4 times 2.3% 1.3% 1.2% 0.8% 1.9% 0.4%
5 times 1.2% 1.0% 0.2% 0.4% 1.4% 2.0%
6 or more times 3.5% 1.9% 1.2% 0.0% 3.4% 2.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 46: Said that they were going to be beat up by their classmates

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

0 times 84.9% 90.2% 94.7% 96.4% 85.3% 88.7%



1time 6.7% 3.9% 2.2% 2.4% 5.8% 4.4%

2 times 4.0% 29% 1.7% 0.8% 4.3% 3.6%
3 times 1.4% 1.4% 0.5% 0.4% 1.2% 1.6%
4 times 1.4% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4 % 0.4%
5 times 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% % 1.2%
6 or more times 11% 0.6% 0.2% 0.0% 1.2 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.%0 0.0% 0.0%

Table 47: Partcipants felt left out by their classmates due to any purpose

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Treatment

0 times 91.1% 94.2% 89.9% 93.1% 91.1% 94.8%
1time 5.4% 21% 3.8% 2.0% 5.8% 1.6%
2 times 1.9% 2.5% 3.4% 20% 1.7% 2.0%
3 times 1.2% 0.7% 1.2% 2.4% 1.0% 1.2%
4 times 0.2% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4%
5 times 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
6 or more times 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 48: Classmates made up something about participants to make other kids not like them anymore

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
0 times 92.1% 95.2% 92.1% 95.2% 92.1% 95.2%
1time 4.1% 2.0% 4.1% 2.0% 4.1% 2.0%
2 times 2.2% 1.6% 2.2% 1.6% 2.2% 1.6%
3 times 1.2% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0%
4 times 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 1.2%
6 or more times 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0%

Table 49: Migration of girls and young women from the village or neighbourhood

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 73.2% 76.4 % 68.5% 57.3% 73.3% 77.%4
Yes 18.6% 21.0% 28.6% 42.3% 19.%7 19.0%
Do not know 8.2% 2.6% 2.2% 0.4% 7.0% 3.6%

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%



Table 50: Three main reasons regarding migration of girls and young women

Characteristics

Lured / tricked by
someone

Forced / kidnapped by
someone

To work / get a job

To further their education
To get married

Inspired by others who
have migrated

Conflict or dispute in
household or community
Natural Disaster

Looking for a better life
Encouraged to migrate by
family

Religious reasons

Other

Do not know

Treatment
0.9%

0.0 %

13.2%

28.3%

19.8%

2.8%

12.3%

6.6%

10.4%

15.1%

0.9%

5.7%

19.8%

Table 51: The ideal age for a female to get married

Characteristics

Less than 20 years
20 to 24 years

25 to 29 years

30 years and above
Do not know
Refused

Treatment

6.0%

64.0%
23.7%

2.8
3.5%
0.0%

Table 52: The ideal age for a male to get married

Characteristics

Control Treatment Control
0.0% 0.0% 1.0%
0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
14.0% 37.0% 54.3%
47.7% 78.2% 81.9%
23.0% 27.7% 43.8%
7.7% 4.2% 12.4%
5.5% 2.5% 2.9%
2.6% 0.8 % 1.9%
23.4% 11.8% 8.6 %
11.9% 9.2% 8.6%

0.9% 0.0% 0.0%

5.1% 1.7% 4.8%

6.8% 1.7% 0.0%
2023

Control Treatment Control
4.9% 0.5% 0.0%
65.9% 53.8% 52.8%
24.1% 42.8% 44.4%
2.1% 2.2% 2.4%
3.0% 0.0% 0.4%
0.0% 0.7% 0.0%

2023

Panel 2018

Treatment Control
1.2% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
13.4% 17.0%
30.5% 38.3%
17.1% 8.5%
3.7% 8.5%
14.6% 10.6 %
7.3% 0.0%
9.8% 25.5%
13.4% 12.8%

1.2% 0.0%
4.9% 6.4%
18.3% 8.5%
Panel 2018
Treatment Control
4.3% 5.2%
63.5% 62.1%
26.4% 24.2%
3.1% 4.0%
26% 4.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018



_ Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Less than 20 years 4.7% 1.9% 0.5% 0.0% 3.6 20%
20 to 24 years 49.5% 43.8% 23.3% 18.1% 49.8% 40.3%
25 to 29 years 30.7% 39.8% 61.8% 61.3% 31.3% 37.1%
30 years and above 8.6% 10.2% 13.7% 19.4% 9.%4 14.5%
Do not know 6.5% 4.3% 0.0% 0.8% 6.0% 6.%0
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 53: The minimum legal age for a girl’'s marriage

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control ~ Treatment Control
Less than 20 years 17.4% 21.2% 13.5% 13.7% 15.6% 20.6%
20 years 23.7% 28.6% 73.6% 71.4% 24.5% 26.2%
21 years and above 58.9% 50.2% 12.3% 14.9v 59.9% 53.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 54: The minimum legal age for a boy’s marriage
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Less than 20 years 11.8% 7.8% 4.3% 2.8% 10.3% 4.8%
20 years 14.7% 18.6% 48.8% 45.2% 14.2% 19.0%
21 years and above 73.5% 73.6% 46.2% 52.0% 75.5% 76.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0 % 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 55: Marital status of participants

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Never married 99.8% 100.0% 96.9% 96.8% 100.0% 100.0%
Currently married (living with husband) 0.2% 0.0% 2.2% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Currently married, 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0%
(living apart from husband)
Separated 0.0% 0.0 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 56: The age participants would like to marry

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel
Treatment Control Treatment Control  Treatment Control
Below 20 years 3.2% 2.1% 0.7% 1.6% 2.6% 0.8%
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30.2% 54.8% 50.0%

20 to 24 years 55.6% 52.9% 25.7%
25 to 29 years 31.2% 37.0% 64.4% 58.5% 32.0% 39.1%
30 years and above 7.4% 5.9% 5.0% 6.9% 8.4% 6.9%
Married 0.2% 0.0% 2.2% 2.0v 0.0% 0.0%
Never 25% 2.1% 1.2% 0.8% 2.2% 3.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 57: Confidence of participants to marry at that age or later
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control  Treatment Control
Not very confident at all 4.5% 2.3% 2.8% 4.6% 4.7% 1.7%
Somewhat confident 52.8% 43.9% 48.4% 43.6% 52.8% 43.3%
Very confident 42.7% 53.8% 48.9% 51.9% 42.5% 55.0%
Table 58: How safe participants feel at school
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Very safe 85.3% 90.4% 83.9% 86.3% 85.1% 91.9%
Somewhat safe 14.2% 9.5% 13.5% 10.9% 14.2% 7.7%
Not at all safe 0.5% 0.1% 0.5% 0.4% 0.7% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 22 % 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 59: How safe participants feel travelling to and from school
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Very safe 85.3% 90.4% 83.9% 86.3% 85.1% 91.9
Somewhat safe 14.2% 9.5% 13.5% 10.9% 14.2% 7.7
Not at all safe 0.5% 0.1% 0.5% 0.4% 0.7% 0.4
0% 0% 2.2% 2.4% 0% 0

Refused

Health, nutrition, and sexual and reproductive health

Table 60: Participants know about the menstrual cycle of woman

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 28.8% 14.1% 1.0% 0.8% 29.3% 12.1%
Yes 71.2% 85.9% 98.3% 99.2% 70.7% 87.9%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Table 61: Age at menstruation

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Below 13 years 19.3% 34.6% 36.3% 36.3%
13 years and over 7.7% 21.8% 62.7% 62.5%
Do not have menses 73.0% 43.6% 0.2% 1.2%
Refused/not applicable 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Table 62: Avoid offering or praying
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 25.8% 14.0% 216 % 20.4% 27.0% 14.4%
Yes 74.2% 85.9% 78.2% 79.6% 73.0% 85.6%
Don't know 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 63: Stay away from home
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 72.9% 73.2% 91.0% 86.9% 77.0% 68.3%
Yes 26.5% 26.8% 9.0 % 13.1% 22.0% 31.7%
Refused 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0%
Table 64: Stay in separate room
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 52.9% 56.2% 79.1% 73.9% 57.0% 52.5%
Yes 47.1% 43.7 20.9% 26.1% 43.0% 46.8%
Refused 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%
Table 65: Avoid physical contact with adult
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 45.2% 52.5% 72.6% 70.2% 48.0% 52.5%
Yes 54.8% 47.5% 27.4% 29.8% 52.0% 47.5%
Table 66: Avoid touching plants or seed
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
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No 32.3% 43.3% 55.1% 55.1%
Yes 67.1% 56.5% 44.9% 44.9%
Don't know 0.6% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 67: Menstruation is a disease
Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 63.3% 78.4% 95.4% 92.3%
Yes 21.9% 14.9% 4.4% 7.7%
Do not know 14.7% 6.7% 0.2% 0.0%
Table 68: Supplies participants usually use during menstruation
Characteristics pLojk:] 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Sanitary pad (commercial) 61.3% 64.3% 90.8% 91.8%
Sanitary pad (reusable) 0.6% 1.9% 1.0% 0.8%
Cotton cloth 38.1% 33.5% 8.3% 7.3%
Other 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 69: Ever drink alcohol
Characteristics 2023
Treatment
No 79.3%
Yes 19.7%
Refused 1.0%
Table 70: Interval of alcohol consumption
Characteristics 2023

Treatment

Never 2.4%
Once a month or less 40.2%
2-4 times a month 6.1%
2-3 times a week 2.4%
Only did it once 48.8%

35.0% 43.2%
64.0% 56.8%
1.0% 0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment Control
64.4% 77.0%
22.1% 16.1%
13.5% 6.9%
Panel 2018
Treatment Control
59.0% 71.9%
1.0% 2.2%
40.0% 25.2%
0.0% 0.7%
Control
79.4%
20.2%
0.4%
Control
0.0%
40.0%
2.0%
4.0%
54.0%
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Table 71: Age when they started consuming alcohol

Characteristics

Less than 10 years

11 to 15 years
16 years and above
Do not know

Table 72: Availability of places adolescents could access if they were addicted to drugs or alcohol

Characteristics

Treatment

14.6%

57.3%

26.8%
1.2%

No 35.1%
Yes 58.4%
Do not know 5.8%
Refused 0.7%
Table 73: Places adolescents could access
Characteristics
Treatment
Hospital or clinic 23.9%
Health post or health centre 13.6%
Traditional practitioner 1.2%
Pharmacist / medicine 4.1
Religious institution 1.2%
Counselor 30.9%
Adolescent club 0.8%
Social worker 5.8%
Youth center 3.3%
School teacher 0.8%
Others 11.5%
Do not know 2.9%

Treatment

2023

2023

2023

Table 74: Adolescent of the community could easily access these services

Characteristics

No
Yes

Do not know

Treatment

14.4%
82.3%
3.3%

2023

Control
6.0%
44.0%
44.0%
6.0%

Control
30.6%
66.1%

3.2%
0.0%

Control
23.2%
18.9%

0.0%
5.5%
0.0%
19.5%
1.2%
4.9%
6.7%
2.4%
17.1%
0.6%

Control
12.8%
87.2%

0.0%
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Table 75: Participants themselves ever accessed services

Characteristics 2023
Treatment
No 85.6%
Yes 14.4%
Table 76: Households infected with coronavirus
Characteristics 2023
Treatment
Many, including my own 8.2%
Many, but not my own 3.8%
Some 16.6%
Few 31.3%
None 38.5%
Do not know 1.0%
Refused 0.7%
Table 77: Received vaccine to protect against COVID-19
Characteristics 2023
Treatment
Yes 96.6%
No 2.6%
Refused 0.7%
Table 78: Received doses of the Corona/COVID-19 vaccine
Characteristics 2023
Treatment
One 3.1%
Two 27.9%
More than two 65.6%
Refused 0.7%
Table 79: Menstrual hygiene support
Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment
No 72.3% 68.8% 31.5%
Yes 23.5% 28.8% 67.3%
Cannot remember 0.9% 0.6% 0.5%
Do not know 3.3% 1.8% 0.0%

Control
61.7%
37.9%

0.4%
0.0%

Control
78.7%
21.3%

Control
7.3%
4.8%
14.1%

40.3%
33.1%
0.4%
0.0%

Control

97.2%
2.8%
0.0%

Control
6.9%
50.4%
39.9%
0.0%

Panel 2018

Treatment
74.0%
21.6%

1.2%
3.1%

Control
68.5%
27.0%

1.2%
3.2%
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Refused

Table 80: Health or nutritional knowledge

Characteristics

No
Yes

Cannot remember
Do not know
Refused

Table 81: Health or nutritional support

Characteristics

No

Yes

Cannot remember
Do not know
Refused

Table 82: Main source of drinking water

Characteristics

Piped into a dwelling
Piped to a yard/plot
Piped to neighbour
Public tap/standpipe
Tube well or borehole
Protected well
Unprotected well
Protected spring
Unprotected spring
Cart with small tank

Surface water (river/dam/
lake/pond)
Bottled water

Other source

0.0% 0.0%
2018
Treatment Control
60.9% 55.9%
38.4% 44.0%
0.5% 0.0%
0.2% 0.2%
0.0% 0.0%
2018
Treatment Control
83.9% 81.9%
14.7% 17.7%
1.1% 0.3%
0.4% 0.1%
0.0% 0.0%
2018
Treatment
14.6%
26.3%
2.1%
31.3%
0.0%
4.4%
0.5%
15.1%
2.5%
0.4%
1.4%
0.7%
0.7%

0.7% 0.0%
2023
Treatment Control
36.1% 64.9%
62.5% 34.3%
0.7% 0.8%
0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.0%
2023
Treatment Control
78.4% 80.2%
20.2% 19.0%
0.7% 0.8%
0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.0%
2023
Control Treatment Control
10.4% 23.6% 24.0%
37.6% 47.2% 51.1%
2.0% 1.4% 0.9%
31.1% 14.8% 10.9%
0.1% 0.4% 0.0%
1.6% 2.5% 2.6%
0.4% 1.4% 2.2%
13.8% 6.0% 6.1%
1.2% 0.0% 1.7%
0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.4% 0.0%
0.5% 2.5% 0.4%
0.6% 0.0% 0.0%

0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
60.3% 53.2%
38.9% 46.4%
0.5% 0.0%
0.2% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment Control
82.2% 80.6%
16.3% 18.5%
1.0% 0.4%
0.5% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment Control
17.6% 9.2%
28.9% 39.3%
2.5% 0.9%
29.9% 27.5%
0.0% 0.0%
5.3% 2.2%
0.7% 0.0%
9.5% 17.9%
1.8% 0.9%
0.4% 0.0%
1.4% 0.4%
1.1% 0.4%
1.1% 1.3%



Table 83: Main source of water for cooking and handwashing

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Treatment

Piped into a dwelling 16.2% 12.6% 27.5% 23.1% 19.7% 13.1%
Piped to a yard/plot 29.5% 39.6% 49.6% 54.1% 31.3% 42.8%
Piped to neighbour 2.1% 19% 1.4% 0.9% 2.5% 1.3%
Public tap/standpipe 31.6% 30.6% 11.6% 9.2% 29.2% 24.9%
Tube well or borehole 0.4% 0.2% 0.7% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0%
Protected well 4.3% 1.6% 1.4% 2.2% 4.2% 2.2%
Unprotected well 0.2% 0.2% 0.4% 2.2% 0.4% 0.0v

Protected spring 10.7% 11.0% 4.2% 5.7% 6.0 14.0%
Unprotected spring 2.3% 1.1% 0.0% 2.6% 1.8% 0.9%
Rainwater 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0%
Tanker truck 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Cart with small tank 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0%
Surface water (river/dam/ lake/pond) 1.4% 0.8% 3.2% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0%
Another source 0.7% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 0.9%

Table 84: Water source located

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
In own dwelling 14.9% 11.6% 25.0% 19.2% 19.0% 10.0%
In own yard/plot 32.5% 39.9% 51.8% 60.3% 33.5% 41.5%
Elsewhere 52.6% 48.5% 23.2% 20.5% 47.5% 48.5%

Table 85: Water purification

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

No 69.3% 76.7% 65.1% 60.3% 68.7% 75.1%

Yes 30.7% 23.3% 34.9% 39.7% 31.3% 24.9%

Table 86: Toilet facility

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment  Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Flush to piped sewer 1.6% 0.1% 3.9% 1.7% 1.1% 0.0%
Flush to septic tank 81.0% 91.0% 72.2% 73.4% 83.8% 93.9%
Flush to pit latrine 4.4% 3.9% 3.5% 5.7% 4.2% 1.7%
Flush to somewhere else 1.4% 1.5% 0.7% 0.4% 1.4% 1.7%



Flush, do not know where 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Ventilated improved pit latrine 0.7% 0.3% 2.1% 3.1% 0.7% 0.0%
Pit latrine with slab 2.3% 0.4% 13.0% 9.2% 2.1% 0.0%
Pit latrine without slab 2.1% 0.5% 0.7% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0%
Composting toilet 0.5% 0.1% 0.7% 0.9% 0.7% 0.0%
No facility/bush/field 4.1% 2.0% 0.0% 0.4% 2.8% 2.2%
Other toilet facility 1.6% 0.2% 3.2% 5.2% 1.1% 0.4%

Table 87: Sharing toilet with other households

Panel 2018
Control

Panel 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment

No 77.1% 84.0% 88.4% 93.4% 74.3% 87.3%
Yes 22.9% 16.0% 11.6% 6.6% 25.7% 12.7%

Characteristics

Control Treatment

Table 88: Location of toilet

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
In own dwelling 27.0% 27.7% 40.1% 36.2% 33.1% 32.3%
In own yard/plot 56.3% 61.8% 58.1% 63.3% 52.1% 59.8%
Elsewhere 16.7% 10.5% 1.8% 0.4% 14.8% 7.9%

Psychosocial well-being

Table 89: Participants’ ability to concentrate on whatever they are doing

Characteristics 2023
Treatment Control

Better than usual 16.1% 20.6%
Same as usual 72.4% 69.8%
Less than usual 9.9% 9.3%
Much less than usual 1.0% 0.4%
Refused 0.7% 0.0%

Table 90: Participants lost much sleep over worry

Characteristics 2023

Treatment Control
No more than usual 80.5% 77.0%
Rather more than usual 10.6% 10.1%
Much more than usual 7.7% 9.7%
Refused 0.5% 3.2%



Table 91: Participants felt that they were playing a useful part in things

Characteristics 2023
Treatment

More than usual 16.6%
Same as usual 77.9%
Less useful than usual 4.1%
Much less than usual 0.7%
Refused 0.7%

Table 92: Participants felt capable about making decisions about things

Characteristics 2023
Treatment

More so than usual 20.2%

Same as usual 75.0%

Less so than usual 3.1%

Much less capable 1.0%

Refused 0.7%

Table 93: Participants felt constantly under strain

Characteristics 2023
Treatment

Not at all 74.8%

No more than usual 10.6%

Rather more than usual 11.8

Much more than usual 2.2%

Refused 0.7%

Table 94: Participants felt that they could not overcome their difficulties

Characteristics 2023
Treatment

Not at all 78.6%

No more than usual 11.8%

Rather more than usual 8.7%

Much more than usual 0.2%

Refused 0.7%

Table 95: Participants were able to enjoy their normal day-to-day activities

Characteristics 2023
Treatment

Control
22.6%
66.9%

8.5%
2.0%
0.0%

Control
21.8%
71.8%

4.8%
1.6%
0.0%

Control
73.0%
12.1%
12.5%

2.4%
0.0%

Control
75.8%
13.7%

9.3%
1.2%
0.0%

Control
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14.9% 17.7%

More so than usual

Same as usual 77.6% 75.8%
Less so than usual 6.7% 5.6%
Much less than usual 0.0% 0.8%
Refused 0.7% 0.0%
Table 96: Participants were able to face up to their problems
Characteristics 2023
Treatment Control
More so than usual 13.7% 19.8%
Same as usual 80.0% 74.2%
Less so than usual 5.0% 4.8%
Much less than usual 0.5% 1.2%
Refused 0.7% 0.0%
Table 97: Participants were feeling unhappy and depressed
Characteristics 2023
Treatment Control
Not at all 69.2% 71.0%
No more than usual 16.1% 13.3%
A little more than usual 12.0% 12.1%
Much more than usual 1.9% 3.6%
Refused 0.7% 0.0%
Table 98: Participants were losing confidence in themselves
Characteristics 2023
Treatment Control
Not at all 80.0% 75.4 %
No more than usual 12.0% 14.1%
A little more than usual 6.7% 8.5%
Much more than usual 0.5% 2.0%
Refused 0.7% 0.0%

Table 99: Participants have been thinking of themselves as a worthless person

Characteristics 2023
Treatment Control
Not at all 84.9% 843 %
No more than usual 7.9% 7.3%
6.0% 6.9%

A little more than usual



Much more than usual
Refused

Table 100: Participants were feeling reasonably happy, all things considered

Characteristics

More so than usual
Same as usual

Less so than usual
Much less than usual
Refused

Table 101: Participants can do as good as others

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Refused

2018
Treatment
84.7%
14.0%
0.9%
0.4%
0.0%

Control
67.9%
28.8%

2.7%
0.5%
0.0%

1.6%

0.5%
0.7% 0.0%
2023
Treatment Control
18.3% 24.6%
74.5% 68.1%
6.0% 6.5%
0.5% 0.8%
0.7% 0.0%
2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment  Control
70.7% 70.6% 86.1% 68.5%
27.4% 23.0% 13.5% 28.2%
1.0% 2.8% 0.5% 2.4%
0.2% 3.6% 0.0% 0.8%
0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 102: Participants’ satisfaction with own performance in comparison with classmates or peer

groups
Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know
Refused

Table 103: Participants’ satisfaction regarding their own body and appearance

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree

2018
Treatment
62.5%
32.8%
3.7%
0.9%
0.2%
0.0%

2018
Treatment
67.2%
27.5%
3.0%
2.3%

Control
56.4%
38.6%

3.8%
1.2%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
67.9%
26.4%

2.9%
2.9%

2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment  Control
56.0% 60.5% 64.7% 51.2%
39.2% 33.1% 31.5% 42.3%
2.9% 5.6% 3.6% 4.8%
1.2% 0.8% 0.2% 1.6%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment  Control
74.0% 70.2% 67.8% 63.3%
20.7% 24.2% 26.9% 29.4%
3.1% 3.6% 2.6% 3.2%
1.4% 2.0% 2.6% 4.0%
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Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Table 104: Participants’ feeling of acceptance by others
Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 50.9% 55.4% 59.1% 57.7%
Partly agree 35.1% 31.5% 32.7% 33.9%
Partly disagree 9.3% 8.7% 4.1% 4.8%
Fully disagree 4.7% 3.0% 3.1% 3.6%
Do not know 0.0% 1.4% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Table 105: Participants’ feeling of being self-confident
Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 71.4% 70.5% 73.3% 75.0%
Partly agree 25.4% 272 % 23.8% 21.8%
Partly disagree 2.8% 1.6% 1.7% 2.4%
Fully disagree 0.4% 0.7% 0.5% 0.8%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Table 106: Participants’ feeling of being a filial person
Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 80.2% 75.5% 86.5% 87.5%
Partly agree 19.1% 23.2% 11.5% 11.3%
Partly disagree 0.5% 1.2% 1.0% 1.2%
Fully disagree 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Table 107: Participants know their strengths and weaknesses
Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 53.9% 55.7% 50.0% 54.1%
Partly agree 34.4% 31.0% 18.8% 7.3%
Partly disagree 4.7% 7.5% 1.8% 0.4%
Fully disagree 6.8% 5.6% 1.9% 0.4%
0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%

Do not know

0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
50.7% 57.7%
36.5% 28.2%
8.4% 9.7%
4.3% 2.4%
0.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
72.1% 64.5%
24.0% 31.5%
3.6% 2.4%
0.2% 1.6%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
80.5% 73.8%
18.8% 24.2%
0.5% 1.6%
0.2% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
55.0% 50.4%
33.4% 33.5%
4.1% 10.1%
7.2% 6.0%
0.2% 0.0%
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Table 108: Participants are confident to solve their problems in the future

Characteristics 2018
Treatment
Fully agree 70.2%
Partly agree 25.1%
Partly disagree 3.3%
Fully disagree 1.1%
Do not know 0.4%
Refused 0.0%

Table 109: Participants’ confidence in being admitted to a university
2018

Characteristics
Treatment
Fully agree 75.8%
Partly agree 21.8%
Partly disagree 1.9%
Fully disagree 0.4%
0.2%

Refused

Control
55.1%
35.5%

7.4%
1.8%
0.2%
0.0%

Control
68.5%
29.3%

2.1%
0.1%
0.0%

Table 110: Participants do not expect to get what they want
2018

Characteristics
Treatment
Fully agree 16.3%
Partly agree 36.8%
Partly disagree 21.8%
Fully disagree 24.7%
Do not know 0.4%
Refused 0.0%

Table 111: Participants’ expectation of having an unpleasant future

Characteristics 2018
Treatment Control
Fully agree 8.4% 6.9%
Partly agree 27.4% 22.6%
Partly disagree 28.1% 27.5%
Fully disagree 36.0% 42.5%
0.2% 0.4%

Do not know

Control
20.1%
25.2%
25.2%
29.3%

0.2%
0.0%

2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment  Control
66.1% 65.3% 71.2% 52.0%
30.8% 31.0% 24.8% 37.1%
1.4% 2.8% 2.9% 8.9%
0.7% 0.8% 0.7% 1.6%
0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
0.7 % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment  Control
70.4% 70.2% 76.0% 66.9%
27.6% 24.2% 21.9% 30.6%
1.0% 4.0% 1.4% 2.0%
0.2% 1.6% 0.5% 0.4%
0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment  Control
17.8% 17.3% 15.4% 19.8%
23.1% 19.4% 35.1% 21.0%
32.0% 29.4% 22.6% 25.8%
26.2% 33.9% 26.4% 33.1%
0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment  Control
5.5% 6.0% 7.7% 6.5%
18.0% 12.1% 27.2% 18.1%
30.3% 26.6% 27.2% 31.9%
45.2% 55.2% 37.7% 42.3%
0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 1.2%
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Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 112: Participants’ thought of zero possibility of a satisfying future

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 9.6 % 7.1% 6.3% 6.5% 8.7% 5.6%
Partly agree 24.4% 18.1% 15.1% 10.5% 22.6% 15.7%
Partly disagree 31.9% 30.4% 32.7% 28.2% 32.2% 31.5%
Fully disagree 33.7% 43.6% 44.7% 54.8% 36.1% 46.%0
Do not know 0.4% 0.7% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.2%
0.0% 0.1% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Refused

Table 113: Participants thought of likely not getting what they want in the future

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 7.9% 6.8% 5.8% 5.6% 7.5% 6.9%
Partly agree 26.8% 19.4% 16.3% 11.3% 26.7% 16.5%
Partly disagree 29.5% 28.6% 34.1% 30.2% 29.3% 29.8%
Fully disagree 35.4% 44.7% 42.8% 52.8% 36.1% 45.6%
Do not know 0.4% 0.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 1.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 114: Participant’s acceptance of being a pleasant person
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 66.8% 60.8% 63.5% 62.1% 69.7% 64.9%
Partly agree 25.6% 33.8% 29.8% 30.6% 23.8% 28.6%
Partly disagree 4.6% 4.1% 3.6% 5.2% 3.1% 4.4%
Fully disagree 3.0% 1.3% 2.4% 2.0% 3.4% 2.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 115: Participants can show emotions appropriately when happy
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 46.8% 44.3% 36.5% 39.1% 46.6 % 40.7%
Partly agree 38.8% 38.7% 40.4% 35.9% 38.5% 44.0%
Partly disagree 9.3% 11.4% 8.9% 10.9% 9.6% 11.7%
Fully disagree 5.1% 5.6% 13.5% 14.1% 5.3% 3.6%



0.0%
0.0%

Do not know

Refused

0.1%
0.0%

Table 116: Participants can describe feelings calmly when angry

Characteristics 2018
Treatment Control
Fully agree 44.2% 35.9%
Partly agree 35.8% 40.4%
Partly disagree 13.0% 14.7%
Fully disagree 7.0% 9.0%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1%
Refused 0.0% 0.%0

0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.0%
2023

Treatment Control
32.0% 34.3%
40.4% 34.3%
12.0% 14.9%
14.9% 16.5%
0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.0%

Table 117: Participants can manage emotions while having conflicts with others

Characteristics 2018
Treatment Control
Fully agree 46.3% 40.3%
Partly agree 37.4% 41.0%
Partly disagree 9.5% 12.7%
Fully disagree 6.8% 5.8%
Do not know 0.0% 0.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0%

Table 118: Participants can see the world from the perspectives of other people

Characteristics 2018
Treatment Control
Fully agree 36.3% 38.4%
Partly agree 40.4% 31.8%
Partly disagree 11.8% 14.2%
Fully disagree 11.1% 15.3%
Do not know 0.5% 0.3%
Refused 0.0% 0.0%

2023
Treatment Control
38.2% 41.1%
44.2% 39.9%
9.1% 109 %
7.7% 8.1%
0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.0%

Table 119: Participants let other people know their emotions

Characteristics 2018
Treatment Control
Fully agree 44.2% 38.9%
Partly agree 37.4% 42.2%
Partly disagree 11.%1 11.6%
7.2% 7.3%

Fully disagree

2023
Treatment Control
39.9% 35.9%
43.5% 42.3%
8.2% 11.7%
7.2% 10.1%
0.5% 0.0%
0.7% 0.0%
2023
Treatment Control
24.0% 29.4%
40.6% 29.8%
13.2% 16.9%
21.4% 23.8%

0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
43.0% 35.1%
35.8% 40.7%
14.7% 16.1%
6.5% 8.1%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
45.7% 41.5%
36.8% 42.3%
10.1% 10.9%
7.5% 5.2%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
41.1% 31.5%
11.5% 14.5%
10.1% 16.9%
0.%7 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
45.9% 37.9%
35.8% 41.9%
11.8% 11.3%
6.3% 8.9%
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Do not know 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0 % 0.0% 0.0%

Table 120: Participants care about unfortunate people in the world

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 57.5% 48.7% 38.0% 42.7% 58.7% 46.8%
Partly agree 31.4% 30.6% 42.8% 37.5% 31.5% 29.8%
Partly disagree 7.9% 9.1% 8.4% 11.7% 6.7% 11.3%
Fully disagree 3.2% 10.2% 10.1% 8.1% 3.1% 9.7%
Do not know 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 121: Participants would work voluntarily if the opportunity was given

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 65.8% 69.3% 75.5% 69.8% 67.5% 67.7%
Partly agree 28.4% 26.2% 20.2% 22.6% 27.2% 26.6%
Partly disagree 3.7% 2.3% 2.4% 5.2% 3.1% 2.8%
Fully disagree 2.1% 2.1% 1.2% 2.0% 2.2% 2.8%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 122: Participants thought that laws should govern everyone

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 77.4% 84.2% 86.3% 86.3% 77.9% 82.7%
Partly agree 19.8% 14.6% 11.3% 11.3% 19.0% 16.1%
Partly disagree 1.1% 0.9% 1.0% 2.0% 1.2% 0.4%
Fully disagree 1.4% 0.3% 0.5% 0.4% 1.7% 0.4%
Do not know 0.4% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 123: Participants are happy to obey the school (community or household) rules

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 90.4% 87.0% 87.5% 87.1% 90.9% 88.3%
Partly agree 8.8% 12.3% 11.1% 12.1% 8.2% 11.3%
Partly disagree 0.7% 0.5% 0.2% 0.8% 0.%7 0.4%
Fully disagree 0.2% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
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Refused 0.0%

0.0%

Table 124: There is a solution to any problem
2018

Characteristics

Fully agree 63.2%
Partly agree 32.8%
Partly disagree 3.0%
Fully disagree 0.9%
Do not know 0.2%

0.0%

Refused

Treatment

Control
61.5%
30.8%

6.3%
1.3%
0.2%
0.0%

0.7%

2023
Treatment

71.2%
26.2%

1.4%

0.5%

0.0%

0.7%

Table 125: Participants know how to see things from different angles

Characteristics 2018
Treatment
Fully agree 34.2%
Partly agree 49.5%
Partly disagree 9.6%
Fully disagree 6.7%
Do not know 0.0%
Refused 0.0%

Control
38.3%
37.7%
16.2%

7.5%
0.3%
0.0%

2023
Treatment
52.6%
41.6%
2.2%
2.9%
0.0%
0.7%

Table 126: Participants will try new ways to solve problems
2018

Characteristics

Treatment

Fully agree 60.2%
Partly agree 34.2%
Partly disagree 4.9%
Fully disagree 0.7%
Do not know 0.0%

0.0%

Refused

Control
46.8%
43.9%

7.9%
1.4%
0.0%
0.0%

2023
Treatment
62.0%
34.9%
1.7%
0.5%
0.2%
0.7%

0.0%

Control
71.0%
24.2%

4.0%
0.8%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
50.4%
40.7%

6.9%
2.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
54.4%
41.1%

3.2%
1.2%
0.0%
0.0%

Table 127: Participants know how to find the reasons/solutions to a problem

Characteristics 2018
Treatment
Fully agree 33.9%
Partly agree 47.4%
Partly disagree 10.4%
8.4%

Fully disagree

Control
32.8%
46.0%
16.1%

4.9%

2023
Treatment
51.0%
42.8%
3.8%
1.7%

Control
46.8%
44.8%

5.6%
2.8%

0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
63.0% 60.1%
33.4% 32.3%
3.4% 5.6%
0.2% 1.6%
0.0% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
34.4% 36.7%
49.5% 39.1%
9.6% 17.7%
6.5% 5.6%
0.0% 0.8%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
61.5% 44.8%
34.9% 44.8%
3.1% 7.7 %
0.5% 2.8%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
35.8% 32.3%
47.1% 47.2%
9.4% 14.9%
7.7% 5.6%
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Do not know
Refused

0.0%
0.0%

0.2%
0.0%

0.0%
0.7%

Table 128: Participants know how to plan to reach their goals

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know
Refused

2018
Treatment
49.8%
38.8%
7.5%
3.7%
0.2%
0.0%

Control
44.2%
45.1%

8.7%
1.9%
0.1%
0.0%

2023
Treatment
58.2%
31.5%
5.3%
4.3%
0.0%
0.7%

Table 129: Participants can pick out the good and bad parts of things

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know
Refused

2018
Treatment

46.1%
40.4%
8.4%
4.9%
0.0%

0.2%

Control
48.1%
38.0%

8.3%
5.6%
0.1%
0.0%

2023
Treatment
65.1%
32.7%
1.2%
0.2%
0.0%
0.7%

Table 130: Participants know how to relax when tense

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know

Refused

2018
Treatment
37.5%
43.7%
11.2%
7.5%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
27.8%
46.5%
15.9%

9.3%
0.5%
0.0%

2023
Treatment
53.1%
37.5%
3.8%
4.8%
0.0%
0.7%

Table 131: Participants can keep feelings under control

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree

2018
Treatment
48.8%
41.8%
7.5%

Control
40.6%
45.9%
11.5%

2023
Treatment
56.0%
37.3%
2.9%

0.0%
0.0%

Control
57.3%
31.5%

7.3%
4.%0
0.0%
0.0%

Control
61.7%
33.5%

3.6%
1.2%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
54.0%
34.7%

6.5%
4.8%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
55.2%
35.9%

4.4%

0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
52.2% 41.5%
37.7% 47.6%
6.5% 9.3%
3.6% 1.6%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment Control
46.6% 47.6%
40.1% 37.%9
8.4% 7.3%
4.8% 7.3%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
37.5% 24.6%
44.5% 50.4%
9.4% 15.7%
8.7% 8.9%
0.0% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
49.3% 46.0%
41.8% 43.1%
7.7% 8.9%
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Fully disagree 1.9%
Do not know 0.0%
0.0%

Refused

1.8%
0.2%
0.0%

Table 132: Participants know how to calm down when nervous

Characteristics 2018
Treatment Control
Fully agree 43.7% 37.4%
Partly agree 40.4% 43.5%
Partly disagree 8.6% 14.3%
Fully disagree 7.2% 4.7%
Do not know 0.2% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%

Refused

3.1% 4.4%

0.0% 0.0%

0.7% 0.0%

2023

Treatment Control
56.3% 46.4%
35.1% 42.7%
5.8% 5.6%
2.2% 5.2%
0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.0%

Table 133: Participants control their temper when people are angry with them

Characteristics 2018
Treatment Control
Fully agree 46.7% 38.9%
Partly agree 38.6% 45.0%
Partly disagree 11.9% 10.4%
Fully disagree 2.8% 5.7%
0.0% 0.0%

Refused

2023
Treatment Control
50.7% 48.8%
37.7% 35.9%
7.0% 8.1%
3.8% 7.3%
0.7% 0.0%

Table 134: Participants rush into things, starting before they know what to do

Characteristics 2018
Treatment Control
Fully agree 20.2% 15.4%
Partly agree 31.2% 29.1%
Partly disagree 20.9% 20.7%
Fully disagree 27.7% 34.7%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1%
Refused 0.0% 0.0%

Table 135: Participants answer without thinking about it first

Characteristics 2018
Treatment Control
Fully agree 6.0% 7.0%
Partly agree 20.5% 17.8%
21.8% 23.7%

Partly disagree

2023
Treatment Control
18.5% 19.4%
23.6% 24.2%
18.0% 21.0%
39.2% 35.5%
0.0% 0.0%
0.7% 0.0%
2023
Treatment Control
9.6% 7.3%
21.6% 19.0%
18.3% 24.2%

1.2% 1.6%
0.0% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
43.8% 34.3%
41.3% 47.6%
7.5% 13.7%
7.2% 4.4%
0.2% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
46.9% 37.5%
39.7% 45.6%
11.3% 11.7%
2.2% 5.2%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
21.4% 18.5%
30.8% 25.8%
20.0% 19.0%
27.9% 36.3%
0.0% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
5.5% 5.2%
18.5% 14.5%
21.6% 27.0%
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Fully disagree 51.8% 51.5% 49.%8 49.6% 54.3% 53.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 136: Participants think it is important to think before taking action

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control  Treatment Control
Fully agree 86.0% 85.6% 91.3% 86.7% 89.2% 85.5%
Partly agree 12.3% 12.4% 6.7% 9.7% 9.9% 11.3%
Partly disagree 0.7% 1.2% 0.0% 2.4% 0.2% 2.0%
Fully disagree 1.1% 0.9% 1.2% 1.2% 0.7% 1.2%

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 137: Participants have goals in their life

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not at all like me 5.6% 1.4% 5.0% 3.2% 5.0% 2.0%
A little like me 10.5% 7.1% 8.4% 6.5% 8.4% 7.3%
Somewhat like me 14.4% 20.0% 18.5% 19.8% 13.9% 17.7%
A lot like me 22.1% 31.4% 28.1% 31.5% 20.0% 29.0%
Exactly like me 47.4% 40.1% 39.2% 39.1% 52.6% 44.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 138: Participants develop step-by-step plans to reach their goals

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Not at all like me 5.8% 2.7% 7.7% 4.8% 5.8% 2.0%
A little like me 14.4% 17.5% 10.8% 9.7% 13.5% 18.1%
Somewhat like me 18.8% 24.6% 20.2% 18.1% 16.6% 26.6%
A lot like me 30.2% 32.3% 29.6% 27.8% 30.8% 29.4%
Exactly like me 30.7% 22.7% 31.0% 39.5% 33.4% 23.8%
Do not know 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 139: Participants take action to reach the goals they set

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Not at all like me 4.6% 1.8% 6.3% 3.2% 4.3% 1.2%
A little like me 10.5% 14.6% 10.3% 7.3% 9.6% 12.9%
Somewhat like me 16.5% 24.6% 18.3% 17.7% 15.4% 26.2%
A lot like me 29.1% 30.1% 31.7% 31.5% 29.1% 33.5%
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Exactly like me 39.1% 28.9% 32.7% 40.3% 41.6% 26.2%
Do not know 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 140: Participants think it is important for them to reach their goals

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Not at all like me 6.1% 1.5% 3.6% 1.2% 6.0% 2.0%
A little like me 5.1% 4.9% 7.2% 6.5% 4.8% 4.8 %
Somewhat like me 11.2% 15.0% 13.7% 11.7% 10.1% 13.3%
A lot like me 21.8% 30.9% 27.6% 29.4% 21.9% 32.3%
Exactly like me 55.4% 47.5% 46.9% 51.2% 57.0% 47.6%
Do not know 0.4% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 141: Participants know how to make their plans happen
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not at all like me 4.2% 0.4% 6.7% 3.6% 7.5% 2.4%
A little like me 10.7% 3.7% 10.8% 10.5% 14.7% 19.4%
Somewhat like me 17.2% 7.7% 22.83% 22.2% 23.0% 30.3%
A lot like me 17.5% 5.8% 26.4% 26.2% 25.4% 26.1%
Exactly like me 23.3% 4.6% 32.2% 37.1% 29.1% 21.8%
Do not know 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 142: Participants make plans to reach goals

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Never 21% 1.8% 6.3% 5.6% 2.4% 0.8%
Rarely 6.8% 7.6% 3.4% 3.6% 6.5% 73%
Sometimes 21.8% 32.6% 21.2% 21.4% 20.4% 31.0%
Often 27.7% 31.5% 31.7% 31.5% 28.1% 34.3%
Always 41.6% 26.4% 36.8% 37.9% 42.5% 26.2%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%



Table 143: Participants have a hard time figuring out how to make their goals happen

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Never 8.6% 3.8% 13.0% 11.7% 8.9% 2.8%
Rarely 14.9% 15.0% 17.1% 19.8% 15.1% 14.9%
Sometimes 44.2% 49.7% 47.1% 44.0% 43.5% 54.0%
Often 24.9% 25.9% 13.5% 15.3% 25.0% 21.4%
Always 7.4% 5.6% 8.7% 9.3% 7.5% 6.9%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7 % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Diligence
Table 144: Participants work harder than others of their age
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Never 1.6% 1.3% 2.2% 3.6% 1.7% 1.2%
Rarely 8.6% 4.0% 8.2% 6.9% 7.2% 4.0%
Sometimes 20.9% 22.1% 32.7% 30.6% 22.4% 21.4%
Often 29.6% 36.3% 30.0% 32.3% 31.5% 36.7%
Always 39.3% 36.3% 26.2% 26.6% 37.3% 36.7%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 145: Participants can do as little work as they can get away with

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Never 13.9% 8.6% 13.5% 13.3% 14.4% 10.1%
Rarely 18.1% 27.9% 20.7% 19.0% 17.1% 26.2%
Sometimes 27.0% 38.3% 34.4% 31.0% 26.7% 43.5%
Often 25.8% 17.5% 19.2% 19.8% 24.8% 13.7%
Always 15.3% 7.6% 11.5% 16.9% 17.1% 6.5%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 146: Participants finish the tasks they start

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Never 0.9% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 1.0% 0.4%
Rarely 1.4% 2.8% 1.7% 2.4% 1.2% 2.0%
Sometimes 6.5% 12.4% 9.6% 8.9% 7.0% 8.5%
Often 22.3% 31.5% 26.0% 33.5% 20.7% 34.3%
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Always
Do not know
Refused

68.6%
0.4%
0.0%

53.0%
0.1%
0.0%

61.5%
0.0%
0.7%

Table 147: Participants find it hard to finish the tasks they start
2018

Characteristics

Never

Rarely
Sometimes
Often
Always
Refused

Table 148: Participants give up when things get hard

Characteristics

Never

Rarely
Sometimes
Often
Always

Do not know
Refused

Treatment
16.1 %
15.8%
39.3%
22.6%

6.1%
0.0%

2018
Treatment

25.4%
20.7%
36.7%
12.6%

4.4%

0.2%

0.0%

Control

8.4%
21.3%
49.3%
17.4%
3.6%
0.0%

Control
15.4%
31.2%
39.2%
11.7%

2.4%
0.0%
0.0%

2023
Treatment

17.5%
21.9%
49.5%

7.5%

2.9%

0.7%

2023
Treatment
33.9%
27.4%
32.5%
4.8%
0.7%
0.0%
0.7%

55.2%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
16.9%
29.0%
38.7%
12.5%

2.8%
0.0%

Control
35.5%
32.3%
23.8%

6.5%
2.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Table 149: Participants think that people count on them to get tasks done

Characteristics

Never

Rarely
Sometimes
Often
Always

Do not know
Refused

2018
Treatment

8.6%
12.8%
36.0%
22.5%
19.5%

0.7%

0.0%

Control

3.7%
10.2%
42.5%
31.5%
12.1%
0.0%
0.0%

2023
Treatment

4.8%

8.7%
41.3%
32.0%
11.8%

0.7 %

0.7 %

Control
7.3%
8.1%
38.3%
29.8%
16.5%
0.0%

0.0%

69.7% 54.4%

0.5% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
17.1% 6.9%
13.2% 20.6%
36.3% 50.8%
25.5% 18.1%
7.9% 3.6%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
26.9% 15.7%
20.2% 29.0%
34.6% 40.3%
13.7% 10.9%
4.6% 4.0%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
8.7% 4.0%
12.3% 8.5%
35.1% 45.6%
23.1% 30.6%
20.0% 11.3%
1.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%



Table 150: Participants do things that they say they are going to do

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Never 0.5% 0.3% 0.2% 0.4% 0.7% 0.4%
Rarely 1.8% 2.4% 1.4% 3.2% 1.7% 2.0%
Sometimes 12.1% 13.7% 7.7% 7.7% 10.8% 10.9%
Often 27.0% 34.5% 36.3% 32.7% 28.6% 37.5%
Always 57.9% 48.7% 53.6% 56.0% 57.7% 48.0%
Do not know 0.7% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 1.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 151: Participants can talk to strangers
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 54.6% 39.4% 49.3% 49.2% 54.8% 36.7%
Partly agree 30.4% 38.7% 33.7% 35.5% 29.6% 43.1%
Partly disagree 7.4% 14.3% 9.4% 8.5% 7.5% 12.9%
Fully disagree 7.7% 7.6% 7.0% 6.9% 8.2% 7.3%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 152: Participants know how to talk with others
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control  Treatment Control
Fully agree 56.1% 46.2% 59.1% 58.1% 58.4% 44.8%
Partly agree 34.6% 39.2% 33.2% 35.1% 32.7% 43.5%
Partly disagree 5.8% 10.3% 5.0% 4.4% 5.0% 8.5%
Fully disagree 3.3% 4.2% 1.9% 2.4% 3.6% 3.2%
Do not know 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 153: Participants understand what is expected when they interact with others

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 32.1% 29.3% 40.1% 48.0% 32.7% 23.8%
Partly agree 44.9% 43.2% 45.2% 38.7% 44.7% 48.0%
Partly disagree 13.5% 17.5% 8.4% 6.9% 13.0% 19.8%
9.3% 9.7% 5.5% 6.5% 9.4% 8.5%

Fully disagree
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Do not know 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.2% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Table 154: Participants can relate with others in a friendly way
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment  Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 64.9% 62.8% 64.9% 62.9% 65.1% 61.7%
Partly agree 30.2% 31.0% 32.2% 29.4% 29.6% 35.1%
Partly disagree 3.3% 4.7% 1.7% 5.6% 3.1% 2.4%
Fully disagree 1.4% 1.3% 1.2% 2.0% 1.9% 0.8%
Do not know 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 155: Participants enjoy joining social activities
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 65.4% 55.7% 62.5% 64.5% 65.9% 60.5%
Partly agree 28.1% 37.5% 31.2% 25.4% 27.9% 33.5%
Partly disagree 3.2% 4.3% 3.1% 7.7% 2.2% 3.2%
Fully disagree 3.2% 2.5% 3.1% 2.4% 3.8% 2.8%
Do not know 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 156: Participants know the difference between good and bad friends
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 45.3% 50.8% 74.8% 69.8% 48.3% 50.4%
Partly agree 32.6% 35.4% 23.7% 26.2% 32.0% 36.7%
Partly disagree 11.9% 8.1% 1.2% 2.4% 10.8% 6.0%
Fully disagree 10.2% 5.7% 0.2% 1.6% 8.9% 6.9%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 157: Participants know how to listen to others
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 48.9% 46.5% 68.8% 64.9% 51.4% 44.4%
Partly agree 36.1% 39.7% 26.9% 27.4% 35.6% 43.1%
Partly disagree 9.5% 10.5% 2.4% 4.4% 7.9% 8.9%
5.3% 3.2% 1.9% 2.8% 4.8% 3.6%

Fully disagree



0.2% 0.0%

Do not know 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 158: Participants ask their parents for advice
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 86.5% 85.5% 87.0% 89.5% 87.5% 85.1%
Partly agree 12.8% 13.4% 10.3% 8.9% 11.8% 14.1%
Partly disagree 0.2% 0.9% 1.2% 0.8% 0.2% 0.4%
Fully disagree 0.5% 0.2% 0.7% 0.8% 0.5% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 159: Participants’ parents try to help them succeed
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 86.8% 87.1% 89.2% 91.1% 88.5% 89.5%
Partly agree 12.8% 12.0% 9.9% 8.1% 11.3% 10.5%
Partly disagree 0.2% 0.8% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Fully disagree 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 160: Participants have good neighbours who care about them
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 48.9% 46.4% 38.0% 46.4% 47.8% 46.0%
Partly agree 42.8% 42.3% 47.6% 40.3% 44.2% 40.3%
Partly disagree 5.4% 8.2% 7.0% 8.9% 4.8% 9.3%
Fully disagree 2.8% 2.9% 6.7% 4.0% 3.1% 4.4%
Do not know 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 161: The participants’ school cares about kids and encourages them
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 76.0% 79.8% 77.6% 77.4% 76.9% 83.1%
Partly agree 21.6% 18.1% 20.2% 21.4% 20.4% 14.9%
Partly disagree 1.4% 1.8% 0.5% 0.8% 1.7% 2.0%
Fully disagree 0.9% 0.3% 1.0% 0.4% 1.0% 0.0%
0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.%0 0.0%

Do not know



Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 162: Participants have support from adults other than their parents

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 29.5% 36.3% 38.2% 49.6% 28.6% 33.9%
Partly agree 42.1% 42.3% 38.0% 31.0% 43.5% 42.3%
Partly disagree 15.8% 15.8% 11.3% 8.5% 15.1% 16.9%
Fully disagree 12.5% 5.5% 11.8% 10.9% 12.7% 6.9%
Do not know 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 163: Participants’ families give them love and support
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 93.7% 90.7% 89.9% 90.7% 94.7% 91.9%
Partly agree 5.8% 8.3% 8.4% 8.9% 4.8% 7.7%
Partly disagree 0.4% 1.0% 0.7% 0.4% 0.5% 0.4%
Fully disagree 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 164: Parents are good at talking with the participants about things
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 85.8% 85.3% 87.5% 88.7% 88.9% 84.3%
Partly agree 13.5% 13.3% 10.8% 11.3% 10.6% 15.3%
Partly disagree 0.5% 1.3% 0.7% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
Fully disagree 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% .07 0.0%
Table 165: Friends set good examples for participants
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control ~ Treatment  Control
Fully agree 52.3% 54.0% 54.6% 54.8% 54.6% 56.0%
Partly agree 42.3% 41.0% 36.8% 36.3% 40.1% 40.3%
Partly disagree 4.6% 4.1% 3.6% 4.8% 4.1% 3.2%
Fully disagree 0.9% 0.5% 4.1% 4.0% 1.2% 0.0%
Do not know 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0 % 0.0%



Table 166: Participants have a school that gives clear rules

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 83.0% 81.6% 82.9% 79.0% 82.9% 78.6%
Partly agree 15.8% 17.0% 15.1% 19.4% 15.4% 19.4%
Partly disagree 0.7% 1.2% 1.0% 1.6% 1.0% 1.6%
Fully disagree 0.5% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.7% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 167: Participants have adults who are good role models for them
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 60.4% 62.%8 73.3% 72.2% 63.0% 63.7%
Partly agree 33.7% 33.1% 21.4% 24.6% 31.7% 31.5%
Partly disagree 4.4% 3.2% 1.7% 1.2% 3.6% 3.2%
Fully disagree 1.4% 0.4% 2.4% 2.0% 1.4% 0.8%
Do not know 0.2% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.8%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 168: Teachers urge participants to do well in school
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 88.2% 90.0% 87.5% 87.1% 89.9% 89.5%
Partly agree 11.2% 9.2% 11.3% 12.9% 9.6% 9.7%
Partly disagree 0.5% 0.8% 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.8%
Fully disagree 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Table 169: Family provides participants with clear rules
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment  Control
Fully agree 82.5% 85.2% 84.9% 85.1% 83.2% 85.1%
Partly agree 16.0% 13.6% 13.5% 14.5% 15.9% 14.1%
Partly disagree 1.2% 1.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.7% 0.4%
Fully disagree 0.4% 0.2% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4%
0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Refused



Table 170: Parents urge participants to do well in school

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 93.2% 93.0% 90.4% 91.5%
Partly agree 6.5% 6.5% 7.9% 8.1%
Partly disagree 0.2% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0%
Fully disagree 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4%
Do not know 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0 % 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Table 171: Neighbours help watch out for the participants
Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 47.5% 43.6% 39.7% 47.2%
Partly agree 45.1% 45.1% 46.6% 44.8%
Partly disagree 4.4% 9.0% 5.0% 5.6%
Fully disagree 2.8% 2.2% 7.7% 2.0%
Do not know 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Table 172: The participants’ school enforces rules fairly
Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 68.8% 79.6% 79.1% 78.2%
Partly agree 25.3% 16.8% 17.8% 19.0%
Partly disagree 4.2% 2.6% 1.0% 1.6%
Fully disagree 1.8% 1.0% 1.4% 1.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%

Table 173: The family knows where participants are and what are they doing

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 62.3% 75.4% 88.7% 89.1%
Partly agree 26.7% 21.1% 9.6% 10.5%
Partly disagree 7.2% 2.5% 1.0% 0.4%
Fully disagree 3.7% 1.0% 0.0% 0.%0
Do not know 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0 % 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
94.7% 94.4%
5.3% 5.2%
0.0% 0.4 %
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
47.8% 41.1%
45.7% 44.8%
3.8% 10.9%
2.4% 3.2%
0.2% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
67.8% 76.2%
26.2% 18.1%
3.8% 4.8%
2.2% 0.8%
0.0% 0.0%
Panel 2018
Treatment  Control
63.%5 72.2%
26.2% 24.6%
6.5% 2.4%
3.6% 0.8%
0.2% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0%
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Table 174: Participants tried to find or come up with innovative or new ways to face difficult situations

Characteristics 2023

Treatment Control
Does not describe me at all 11.1% 10.9%
Does not describe me 10.6% 11.7%
Neutral 35.8% 35.5%
Describes me 38.9% 33.5%
Describes me very well 2.9% 8.5%
Refused 0.7 0.0%

Table 175: No matter what happened to them, they tried to control their reaction to what was

happening

Characteristics 2023
Treatment Control

Does not describe me at all 6.5% 8.9%

Does not describe me 11.5% 12.5%
Neutral 37.0% 31.9%
Describes me 40.9% 38.7%
Describes me very well 3.4% 8.1%

Refused 0.7% 0.0%

Table 176: Participants believed that they could develop themselves in positive ways by dealing with
difficult situations

Characteristics 2023
Treatment Control
Does not describe me at all 3.1% 2.8%
Does not describe me 8.4% 9.%7
Neutral 32.9% 34.7%
Describes me 44.7% 38.7%
Describes me very well 10.1% 14.1%
0.7% 0.0%

Refused

Table 177: Participants were eagerly searching for ways to recoup the losses faced in their life

Characteristics 2023

Treatment Control
Does not describe me at all 8.9% 7.7%
Does not describe me 13.0% 12.9%
Neutral 40.6% 42.3%
Describes me 32.9% 29.0%



Describes me very well 3.8% 8.1%
Refused 0.7% 0.0%

Voice and agency

Table 178: Participants are often leaders in groups

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 20.7% 20.0% 16.6% 19.0% 22.1% 214 %
Partly agree 26.8% 25.2% 23.6% 23.8% 26.7% 25.4%
Partly disagree 16.5% 12.0% 14.4% 17.7% 15.9% 14.5%
Fully disagree 35.4% 42.8% 44.7% 39.5% 34.6% 38.7%
Do not know 0.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 179: Participants prefer to be a leader rather than a follower

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 36.5% 40.2% 31.7% 36.3% 38.9% 37.5%
Partly agree 37.0% 36.9% 37.7% 34.7% 34.9% 40.7%
Partly disagree 13.0% 11.9% 13.0% 11.7% 13.0% 12.1%
Fully disagree 13.3% 11.0% 16.8% 17.3% 13.0% 9.7%
Do not know 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 180: Participants prefer to have a leadership role when involved in a group project

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 38.8% 42.7% 35.8% 38.7% 39.9% 39.5%
Partly agree 38.9% 36.7% 38.2% 33.5% 37.5% 39.5%
Partly disagree 11.2% 13.2% 12.3% 13.3% 11.5% 12.5%
Fully disagree 10.7% 7.2% 13.0% 14.5% 10.6% 8.5%
Do not know 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 181: Participants can usually organize people to get things done.

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 40.5% 38.1% 35.1% 41.1% 42.3% 33.9%



Partly agree 41.8% 44.8% 49.5% 40.3% 41.3% 48.8%

Partly disagree 12.1% 116 % 9.6% 11.7% 11.1% 10.5%
Fully disagree 5.6% 5.0% 5.0% 6.9% 5.3% 6.5%
Do not know 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 182: Other people usually follow the participants’ ideas

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 21.9% 28.6% 23.6% 29.0% 22.1% 25.0%
Partly agree 56.5% 53.0% 60.6% 52.0% 56.7% 55.6%
Partly disagree 14.0% 13.0% 11.1% 14.9% 13.7% 14.5%
Fully disagree 7.4% 5.1% 3.6% 4.0% 7.2% 4.8%
Do not know 0.2% 0.4% 0.5% 0.%0 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 183: Participants find it very easy to talk in front of a group

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 35.4% 31.3% 35.6% 41.1% 36.3% 29.0%
Partly agree 40.7% 39.2% 47.1% 39.5% 39.9% 37.5%
Partly disagree 13.2% 18.4% 9.9% 11.3% 12.7% 20.2%
Fully disagree 10.7% 11.0% 6.7% 8.1% 11.1% 13.3%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 184: Participants like to work on solving a problem themselves rather than wait and see if
someone else will deal with it

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 57.9% 62.7% 65.1% 73.8% 58.7% 62.9%
Partly agree 33.3% 32.0% 31.7% 24.2% 32.5% 33.5%
Partly disagree 5.3% 4.0% 1.9% 1.2% 5.8% 1.2%
Fully disagree 3.5% 1.3% 0.5% 0.8% 3.1% 2.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0 0.0% 0.0%



Table 185: Participants like trying new things that are challenging

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Treatment

Fully agree 48.9% 46.6% 51.0% 51.2% 47.4% 45.2%
Partly agree 35.3% 38.0% 42.8% 38.7% 37.3% 38.7%
Partly disagree 8.8% 12.4% 4.8% 6.5% 9.1% 12.5%
Fully disagree 7.0% 2.9% 0.7% 3.6% 6.3% 3.6%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 186: Participants enjoy participation because they want to have as much said in the community
or school as possible

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 51.2% 54.2% 49.3% 52.0% 514 % 50.8%
Partly agree 38.8% 38.6% 43.%3 39.9% 39.7% 42.%7
Partly disagree 5.6% 5.3% 5.0% 6.5% 4.6% 3.6%
Fully disagree 4.4% 1.9% 1.%7 1.6% 4.3% 2.8%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0 % 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 187: Girls of the participants’ age understand what’s going on in the community or school

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 32.6% 27.8% 41.8% 38.7% 32.9% 25.8%
Partly agree 52.5% 45.1% 51.0% 52.4% 52.9% 46.4%
Partly disagree 9.1% 16.1% 4.8% 5.2% 9.4% 18.1%
Fully disagree 4.7% 10.6% 1.7% 3.2% 3.6% 9.7%
Do not know 1.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.4% 1.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.%0 0.0% 0.0%

Table 188: Participants understand important issues that the community or school is facing

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 35.1% 30.5% 45.%0 41.9% 35.6 % 28.2%
Partly agree 49.8% 48.4% 48.8% 52.0% 48.1% 50.0%
Partly disagree 9.8% 15.8% 4.8% 3.6% 11.1% 16.9%

Fully disagree 5.3% 5.3% 0.7% 2.4% 5.3% 4.8%



Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.%0 0.0% 0.0%

Table 189: Girls of participants’ age can participate in community or school activities and decision-making

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 49.6% 43.6% 53.6% 53.6% 51.0% 44.0%
Partly agree 41.8% 46.6% 41.6% 42.3% 41.8% 47.2%
Partly disagree 6.1% 8.1% 4.1% 2.8% 5.5% 6.9%
Fully disagree 2.5% 1.7% 0.0% 1.2% 1.7% 2.0%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 190: Opinion of participation matters because it could someday make a difference in the community or school

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 48.8% 47.0% 48.1% 45.6% 48.6% 46.4%
Partly agree 42.6% 46.9% 45.4% 45.6% 43.0% 48.8%
Partly disagree 5.6% 4.5% 5.0% 6.5% 5.0% 4.0%
Fully disagree 2.6% 1.6% 0.7% 2.0% 2.9% 0.8%
Do not know 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 191: There are plenty of ways for girls of the participant’s age to have a say in what their community or school
does

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 37.2% 38.7% 52.6% 50.8% 37.7% 37.9%
Partly agree 51.9% 48.7% 41.6% 45.2% 51.7% 50.0%
Partly disagree 6.7% 10.2% 4.3% 3.2% 7.2% 9.7%
Fully disagree 3.7% 2.0% 0.5% 0.4% 2.9 1.2%
Do not know 0.5% 0.4% 0.2% 0.4% 0.5% 1.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 192: The participants need to participate in local teen issues

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 52.8% 61.2% 65.4% 64.9% 54.1% 62.1%
Partly agree 39.6% 34.6% 31.5% 32.7% 39.2% 33.9%
Partly disagree 4.9% 2.8% 2.2% 2.0% 4.8% 2.4%
Fully disagree 2.3% 1.0% 0.2% 0.4% 17% 16 %



Do not know 0.4% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 193: Most community or school leaders would listen to the participant

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 17.7% 26.4% 17.1% 24.6% 17.5% 19.8%
Partly agree 46.3% 45.0% 53.1% 47.2% 46.9% 46.4%
Partly disagree 20.0% 17.9% 15.6% 133 % 20.0% 22.6%
Fully disagree 15.6% 9.9% 13.0% 14.5% 15.1% 10.5%
Do not know 0.4% 0.7% 0.5% 0.4% 0.5% 0.8%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 194: Many local activities are important to participate in

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 65.8% 71.0% 65.4% 63.7% 65.9% 71.8%
Partly agree 27.9% 25.8% 30.0% 31.5% 28.8% 25.8%
Partly disagree 3.5% 2.1% 3.1% 3.2% 2.9% 1.2%
Fully disagree 2.8% 0.8% 0.7% 1.6% 2.4% 1.2%
Do not know 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0 % 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 195: Grandparents

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Treatment

Never comfortable 3.2% 1.5% 5.0% 7.3% 2.9% 0.8%
Rarely comfortable 2.6% 2.7% 5.0% 10.5% 1.7% 5.2%
Sometimes comfortable 15.4% 10.8% 20.4% 15.7% 15.1% 12.5%
Often comfortable 18.1% 20.4% 19.5% 13.7% 19.2% 19.4%
Always comfortable 50.0% 52.7% 27.6% 30.6% 51.2% 52.4%
Not applicable 10.7% 11.8% 21.6% 22.2% 9.9% 9.7%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 196: Father

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Never comfortable 2.5% 1.8% 9.9% 8.1% 1.9% 2.8%
Rarely comfortable 5.6% 2.5% 9.9% 10.5% 5.5% 2.8%

Sometimes comfortable 16.3% 10.4% 24.8% 22.2% 15.9% 13.3%



Often comfortable 23.2% 24.6% 21.9% 19.4% 21.9% 26.2%

Always comfortable 47.7% 56.0% 29.8% 38.7% 50.2 % 52.8%
Not applicable 4.7% 4.7% 3.1% 1.2% 4.6% 2.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 197: Mother

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Never comfortable 1.9% 0.7% 24% 1.2% 1.2% 0.8
Rarely comfortable 0.7% 0.6% 1.9% 1.2% 0.2% 0.8
Sometimes comfortable 3.5% 3.0% 4.8% 7.7% 3.1% 2.4
Often comfortable 11.1% 8.7% 11.3% 11.7% 11.1% 9.3
Always comfortable 79.8% 85.1% 76.9% 76.2% 81.7% 85.5
Not applicable 3.0% 1.8% 1.9% 2.0% 2.6% 1.2
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0

Table 198: Brother

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Never comfortable 4.4% 2.3% 9.1% 10.1% 4.1% 4.0%
Rarely comfortable 7.7% 3.3% 8.7% 9.7% 7.0% 2.0%
Sometimes comfortable 17.4% 14.3% 21.9% 23.8% 17.5% 15.7%
Often comfortable 23.0% 25.8% 20.4% 21.0% 22.8% 22.2%
Always comfortable 35.3% 44.6% 25.5% 25.4% 35.6% 47.2%
Not applicable 12.3% 9.7% 13.7% 10.1% 13.0% 8.9%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 199: Sister

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Never comfortable 1.6% 0.5% 2.9% 4.0% 1.4% 1.2%
Rarely comfortable 2.5% 1.5% 3.4% 2.4% 1.9% 1.2%
Sometimes comfortable 8.8% 6.5% 7.9% 8.1% 8.7% 10.1%
Often comfortable 20.7% 16.8% 13.7% 20.2% 20.2% 15.3%
Always comfortable 53.5% 62.3% 52.9% 47.2% 54.3% 58.1%
Not applicable 13.0% 12.3% 18.5% 18.1% 13.5% 14.1%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Table 200: Friends

Characteristics Panel 2018
Treatment

Control Control Treatment Control

Treatment

Never comfortable 0.2% 0.1% 1.4% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Rarely comfortable 2.5% 1.4% 2.4% 4.0% 2.6% 0.8%
Sometimes comfortable 12.1% 8.8% 19.2% 16.5% 12.0% 6.9%
Often comfortable 26.5% 23.3% 25.2% 23.8% 27.4% 22.6%
Always comfortable 58.1% 66.2% 51.0% 53.6% 57.2% 69.8%
Not applicable 0.7% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 201: Other students at school

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Never comfortable 2.3% 1.6% 15.4% 11.7% 1.9% 0.8%
Rarely comfortable 8.2% 4.2% 16.3% 21.4% 9.1% 3.2%
Sometimes comfortable 26.7% 21.0% 41.3% 38.7% 26.2% 19.0%
Often comfortable 32.6% 34.6% 15.6% 18.5% 33.2% 34.3%
Always comfortable 30.0% 38.5% 10.6% 9.7% 29.3% 42.3
Not applicable 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 202: Teachers

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Never comfortable 3.3% 2.6% 9.1% 10.5% 3.4% 2.4%
Rarely comfortable 10.5% 7.3% 12.7 % 11.3% 9.9% 4.8%
Sometimes comfortable 25.4% 29.1% 40.1% 40.3% 25.2% 28.2%
Often comfortable 26.3% 35.5% 25.2% 27.0% 26.4% 38.3%
Always comfortable 33.9% 25.5% 12.0% 10.9% 34.4% 26.2%
Not applicable 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 203: Head of school

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Never comfortable 10.2% 6.9% 22.8% 21.0% 10.3% 6.5%
Rarely comfortable 20.7% 14.9% 22.1% 19.8% 20.2% 13.7%
Sometimes comfortable 30.9% 34.1% 33.7% 35.5% 30.8% 34.3%
Often comfortable 20.4 % 26.1% 13.9% 15.7% 20.7% 27.0%



Always comfortable
Not applicable
Refused

Table 204: Coach or organisational leader

Characteristics

Never comfortable

Rarely comfortable
Sometimes comfortable
Often comfortable
Always comfortable
Not applicable

Refused

Table 205: Religious leader in the community

Characteristics

Never comfortable

Rarely comfortable
Sometimes comfortable
Often comfortable
Always comfortable
Not applicable

Refused

Table 206: Making friends

Characteristics

No input
Some input

Alot of input

Total input (I decide myself)

Refused

17.5%
0.4%
0.0%

2018

Treatment

25.3%
27.7%
23.7%
14.0%
8.9%
0.4%
0.0%

Treatment

31.8%
27.9%
21.8%
10.2%
7.0%
1.4%
0.0%

2018
Treatment
0.4%
13.5%
31.9%
54.2%
0.0%

Table 207: Spending time with friends

Characteristics

No input

2018
Treatment
3.0%

18.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
16.0%
25.0%
31.5%
17.6%
9.1%
0.7%
0.0%

Control
19.1%
26.5%
28.0%
15.0%
8.8%
2.6%
0.0%

Control

0.4%
7.3%
28.9%
63.5%
0.0%

Control

0.9%

6.7%
0.0%
0.7%

2023

Treatment

30.3%
22.4%
28.6%
11.3%
4.6%
2.2%
0.7%

Treatment

38.0%
24.5%
17.8%
6.5%
3.8%
8.7%
0.7%

2023

Treatment

0.0%
28.6%
18.5%
52.2%
0.7%

2023

Treatment

0.5%

8.1%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
27.4%
23.4%
32.7%
12.1%
4.0%
0.4%
0.0%

Control
35.9%
25.0%
21.8%
8.9%
2.8%
5.6%
0.0%

Control

0.8%
22.6%
20.6%
56.0%
0.0%

Control

1.2%

17.8%
0.2%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment

24.5%
26.9%
24.0%
14.9%
9.4%
0.2%
0.0%

31.0%
28.4%
22.4%
10.8%
6.5%
1.0%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
0.5%

12.7%
30.8%
56.0%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
2.9%

Panel 2018
Treatment

18.5%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
15.3%
24.6%
31.5%
19.4%
8.5%
0.8%
0.0%

Control
18.5%
27.0%
27.0%
18.1%
7.3%
2.0%
0.0%

Control
0.4%
6.5%
30.6%
62.5%
0.0%

Control
0.0%



Some input 32.5% 24.6% 33.9%

A lot of input 38.6% 40.8% 22.4%
Total input (I decide myself) 26.0% 33.7% 42.5%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%

Table 208: Doing at free time

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment

No input 2.8% 1.0% -

Some input 25.8% 20.6% 32.5%

Alot of input 36.7% 40.5% 23.3%

Total input (I decide myself) 34.7% 38.0% 43.5%

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%

Table 209: Having free time

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment

No input 2.1% 1.1% 0.5%

Some input 40.2% 30.3% 32.7%

A lot of input 34.7% 36.3% 24.0%

Total input (I decide myself) 23.0% 32.4% 42.1%

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%

Table 210: Spending time on household chores

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment
No input 4.6% 1.8% 0.0%
Some input 36.0% 34.1% 32.7%
Alot of input 36.1% 37.9% 30.3%
Total input (I decide myself) 23.3% 26.2% 36.3%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%

26.6 %
26.6%
45.6%
0.0%

Control

2.0%

28.6%
24.2%
452 %

Control

1.2%
29.8%
23.4%
45.6%
0.0%

Control

1.2%
26.2%
33.1%
39.5%
0.0%

30.3%
39.9%
26.9%
0.0%

Panel 2018

Treatment
3.1%

24.0%
35.6%
37.3%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
1.9%

39.2%

35.8%

23.1%

0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
4.1%

33.9%

38.7%

23.3%

0.0%

28.2%
40.7%
31.0%
0.0%

Control

0.0%

23.8%
39.9%
36.3%
0.0%

Control

0.8%
37.9%
29.0%
32.3%
0.0%

Control

0.8%
37.5%
35.5%
26.2%
0.0%

B



Table 211: Achieving further education

Characteristics 2018

Treatment

No input 1.2%
Some input 18.9%
Alot of input 26.7%
Total input (I decide myself) 53.2%
Refused 0.0%
Mobility
Table 212: Visited the home of a relative
Characteristics 2018
Treatment
Alone 22.8%
Only with friends 6.1%
Only with guardian 70.4%
Never allowed to go 0.7%
Refused 0.0%

Control
0.6%
15.2%
32.8%
51.4%
0.0%

Control
22.9%
4.6%
72.0%
0.5%
0.0%

Table 213: Visited the home of a friend or neighbour

Characteristics 2018
Treatment
Alone 71.2%
Only with friends 21.8%
Only with guardian 5.6%
Never allowed to go 0.9%
Do not know 0.4%
Refused 0.2%

Control
70.2%
25.2%
4.7%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

2023
Treatment
0.5%
31.3%
26.2%
41.3%
0.7%

2023
Treatment
43.3%
4.3%
51.2%
0.5%

0.7%

2023
Treatment
73.3%
15.1%
9.4%

1.4%

0.0%

0.7%

Table 214: Visited a playground, sports field, open field, or park

Characteristics 2018
Treatment

Alone 17.4%

Only with friends 67.7%

Only with guardian 10.0%

Never allowed to go 2.5%

Do not know 2.3%

Control
18.4%
64.5%
14.4%
1.3%
1.3%

2023
Treatment
17.8%
67.3%
12.5%
1.2%

0.5%

Control
0.8%
19.4%
35.9%
44.0%
0.0%

Control
55.2%
4.8%
39.5%
0.4%
0.0%

Control
76.2%
15.3%
7.7%
0.8%
0.0%
0.0 %

Control
27.0%
65.7%
6.0%
1.2%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
1.2%

17.3%

25.5%

56.0%

0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
21.4%

5.5%

72.6%

0.5%

0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
70.4%

22.1%

5.8%

1.0%

0.5%

0.2%

Panel 2018
Treatment
15.1%

68.8%

10.8%

2.6%

2.4%

Control
0.0%
12.9%
33.9%
53.2%
0.0%

Control
23.8%
2.4%
73.8%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
69.8%
25.8%
4.4%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
18.1%
60.5%
17.3%
1.6%
2.4%
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Refused

Table 215: Market

Characteristics

Alone

Only with friends
Only with guardian
Never allowed to go
Refused

0.2%

2018

Treatment
12.3%
15.8%
71.9%
0.0%

0.0%

0.1%

Control
15.0%
18.2%
66.7%
0.2%
0.0%

Table 216: Visited a church, temple, or mosque

Characteristics

Alone

Only with friends
Only with guardian
Never allowed to go
Do not know
Refused

Table 217: Cinema
Characteristics

Alone

Only with friends
Only with guardian
Never allowed to go
Do not know
Refused

2018
Treatment
16.3%
19.6%
62.5%
0.5%

0.7%

0.4%

2018

Treatment
2.6%
18.4%
51.1%
11.9%
14.9%
1.1%

Control
14.7%
26.8%
58.4%
0.2%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
2.1%
29.0%
53.3%
5.6%
8.1%
1.9%

0.7%

2023
Treatment
23.8%
32.0%
42.8%
0.7%

0.7%

2023
Treatment
14.9%
31.7%
52.2%
0.5%

0.0%

0.7%

2023
Treatment
3.6%
55.0%
28.6%
7.9%

3.1%

1.7%

0.0%

Control
42.7%
26.6%
29.8%
0.8%
0.0%

Control
29.4%
23.0%
47.6 %
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
10.9%
55.2%
19.8%
4.8%
6.0%
3.2%

0.2%

Panel 2018
Treatment
12.5%

12.3%

75.2%

0.0%

0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
15.1%

18.0%

65.6%

0.5%

0.5%

0.2%

Panel 2018
Treatment
2.9%

16.1%
55.3%
11.1%
13.7%

1.0%

0.0%

Control
19.0%
15.7%
64.9%
0.4%
0.0%

Control
15.3%
23.4%
60.5%
0.8%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
1.6%
31.9%
52.0%
6.5%
7.3%
0.8%



Table 218: Visited a library

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Alone 21.1% 18.4% 37.7% 40.3% 19.7% 16.9%
Only with friends 72.5% 75.5% 59.4% 57.3% 72.8% 75.4%
Only with guardian 3.5% 2.3% 1.4% 2.0% 4.3% 1.6%
Never allowed to go 0.5% 0.3% 0.5% 0.4% 0.2% 0.4%
Do not know 2.1% 2.9% 0.2% 0.0% 2.4% 4.4%
Refused 0.4% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.5% 1.2%

Table 219: Visited a health centre or hospital

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Alone 3.3% 4.6% 8.4% 19.0% 2.6% 4.8%
Only with friends 3.2% 3.8% 5.3% 8.5% 2.9% 1.2%
Only with guardian 92.8% 91.6% 85.6% 72.2% 94.0% 93.5%
Never allowed to go 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% 0.4%
Do not know 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 220: Visited a field, farm, forest, or any other work-related location

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Alone 11.4% 13.6% 18.8% 27.0% 11.6% 12.1%
Only with friends 13.6% 15.0% 9.4% 9.7% 11.6% 15.4%
Only with guardian 68.0% 68.6% 67.8% 60.5% 70.1% 68.0%
Never allowed to go 2.1% 0.8% 1.2% 0.8% 1.9% 0.4%
Do not know 4.8% 2.1% 1.9% 2.0% 4.6% 4.0%
Refused 0.2% 0.0% 1.0% 0.%0 0.2% 0.0%

Table 221: Visited the home of a relative

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Not in last month 39.8% 39.9% 46.2% 42.3% 40.1% 37.5%
1-3 times 36.8 % 46.3% 42.8% 48.0% 35.1% 46.8%
4 times 7.7% 4.7% 4.1% 4.8% 8.4% 6.0%

5 or more times 15.3% 8.9% 5.8% 4.4% 16.3% 9.3%
Never allowed to go 0.4% 0.3% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%
Do not know 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%



Table 222: Visited the home of a friend or neighbour

Characteristics Panel 2018
Treatment

Control Treatment Control

Control

Treatment

Not in last month 10.9% 11.5% 32.7% 25.8% 10.6% 11.3%
1-3 times 24.7% 19.6% 29.3% 33.9% 25.7% 18.5%
4 times 15.8% 18.3% 11.8% 16.5% 13.7% 20.2%
5 or more times 47.5% 50.1% 25.0% 23.8% 49.5% 49.6%
Never allowed to go 1.1% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 223: Visited a playground, sports field, open field, or park

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Not in last month 36.0% 39.5% 66.1% 51.2% 34.4% 41.5%
1-3 times 31.6% 35.1% 21.9% 35.9% 34.1% 34.3%
4 times 10.2% 11.3% 5.3% 7.3% 9.9% 8.5%

5 or more times 18.9% 11.3% 4.8% 4.8% 18.8% 11.7%
Never allowed to go 2.1% 1.2% 1.0% 0.4% 2.2% 1.2%
Do not know 1.2% 1.7% 0.2% 0.4% 0.7% 2.8%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 224: Visited a market
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not in last month 27.4% 34.4% 24.5% 10.9% 26.9% 30.2%
1-3 times 38.6 % 40.3% 38.9% 39.5% 38.5% 37.5%
4 times 12.8% 10.0% 11.5% 16.9% 13.7% 12.5%
5 or more times 20.5% 15.1% 24.0% 31.9% 20.2% 19.8%
Never allowed to go 0.7% 0.1% 0.2% 0.8% 0.7% 0.0%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 226: Cinema

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not in last month 78.9% 86.0% 86.5% 81.0% 78.1% 86.3%
1-3 times 6.8% 4.9% 6.3% 10.9% 7.5% 5.2%
4 times 1.1% 0.2% 1.4% 0.8% 1.4% 0.0%
5 or more times 0.4% 0.3% 0.5% 0.8% 0.2% 0.4%
Never allowed to go 7.9% 4.3% 2.4% 3.2% 8.2% 4.8%



Do not know 4.6% 3.1% 1.9%
Refused 0.4% 1.2% 1.0%

Table 227: Library

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment
Not in last month 30.5% 49.9% 74.5%
1-3 times 36.3% 33.0% 14.9%
4 times 14.9% 8.9% 4.1%
5 or more times 16.0% 6.6% 4.8%
Never allowed to go 0.7% 0.2% 0.7%
Do not know 1.4% 1.0% 0.2%
Refused 0.2% 0.4% 0.7%

Table 228: Health centre or hospital

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment
Not in last month 59.5% 64.2% 65.6%
1-3 times 314 % 29.5% 28.8%
4 times 6.5% 4.4% 3.6%
5 or more times 2.3% 1.7% 0.7%
Never allowed to go 0.2% 0.1% 0.5%
Do not know 0.2% 0.1% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%

Table 229: Field, farm, forest, or any other work-related location

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment
Not in last month 37.5% 32.3% 43.5%
1-3 times 18.9% 18.6% 21.4%
4 times 10.2% 14.4% 9.4%
5 or more times 27.4% 31.8% 24.%3
Never allowed to go 2.6% 1.8% 0.2%
Do not know 3.3% 1.1% 0.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 1.0%

Table 230: Participates in children or youth club

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment
Not involved 79.3% 75.4% 71.2%

2.8%
0.4%

Control

60.9%
27.8%
5.6%
5.6%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Control

62.9%
30.6%
4.0%
2.4%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Control

53.2%
18.1%
8.5%
19.0%
0.4%
0.8%
0.0%

Control
67.3%

4.1%
0.5%

Panel 2018

Treatment
29.6%
36.8%
14.9%
16.8%
0.5%

1.2%

0.2%

Panel 2018

Treatment
58.4%
31.3%
7.2%

2.6%

0.2%

0.2%

0.0%

Panel 2018

Treatment
39.4%
18.5%
10.6%
25.7%
2.4%

3.4%

0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
78.4%

2.8%
0.4%

Control

56.0%
29.8%
7.7%
4.4%
0.0%
1.64%
0.4%

Control

63.7%
30.6%
5.2%
0.4%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Control

35.9%
21.8%
13.3%
26.2%
0.4%
2.4%
0.0%

Control
77.8%
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Yes - member 11.8% 17.7% 17.1% 21.4% 13.0% 16.5%

Yes - leader 1.2% 3.9% 5.3% 5.2% 1.2% 3.2%
Not present 7.7% 3.0% 5.8% 6.0% 7.5% 2.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 231: Participates in social or cultural organization club or association

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not involved 87.9% 90.7% 85.3% 85.5% 88.0% 91.9%
Yes - member 2.5% 3.2% 7.0% 6.5% 2.6% 1.6%
Yes - leader 0.5% 0.1% 0.7% 1.6% 0.2% 0.0%
Not present 9.1% 6.0% 6.3% 6.5% 9.1% 6.5%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 232: Participates in savings group

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not involved 94.2% 93.9% 89.7% 83.5% 94.2% 94.4%
Yes - member 3.3% 4.1% 5.5% 10.9% 3.8% 3.6%
Yes - leader 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Not present 1.9% 2.0% 4.1% 5.6% 1.7% 2.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 233: Participates in microfinance organization

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not involved 96.3% 95.2% 92.5% 86.7% 97.1% 95.6%
Yes - member 1.2% 2.0% 2.9% 6.9% 1.4% 0.8%
Yes - leader 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Not present 2.1% 2.9% 3.8% 6.5% 1.2% 3.6%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 234: Participates in sports club

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Not involved 87.7% 89.2% 86.8% 83.5% 88.0% 88.3%
Yes - member 4.0% 3.4% 6.0% 10.1% 4.3% 4.4%
Yes - leader 2.1% 0.4% 1.0% 0.8% 1.7% 0.4%

Not present 6.1% 7.0% 5.5% 5.6% 6.0% 6.9%



Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 235: Participates in religious organization

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Not involved 94.2% 95.6% 91.6% 90.7% 94.2% 96.8%
Yes - member 1.1% 0.7% 2.6% 3.2% 0.7% 0.8%
Yes - leader 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Not present 4.6% 3.6% 4.8% 6.0% 5.0% 2.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0

Table 236: Participates in school management committee

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not involved 96.8% 98.0% 91.1% 87.1% 96.6% 98.4%
Yes - member 1.4% 1.3% 3.1% 7.3% 1.2% 0.8%
Yes —leader 0.5% 0.2% 0.5% 0.8% 0.5% 0.4%
Not present 1.2% 0.5% 4.6% 4.8% 1.7% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 237: Participates in rural or urban municipality

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not involved 98.6% 99.2% 93.8% 91.5% 98.8% 100.0%
Yes — member 0.4% 0.4% 1.0% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Yes - leader 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Not present 0.9% 0.4% 4.6% 7.3% 1.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 238: Participates in health management committee

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Not involved 97.0% 98.2% 93.5% 91.9% 97.6% 98.8%
Yes - member 0.4% 0.4% 1.2% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Yes - leader 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Not present 2.5% 1.4% 4.6% 6.9% 2.4% 1.2%

Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.%7 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%



Table 239: Participates in other activities

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Not involved 91.6% 92.5% 94.2% 93.5% 92.1% 91.1%
Yes - member 3.2% 3.3% 0.7% 0.0% 2.9% 4.4%
Yes - leader 1.4% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 2.4%
Not present 3.9% 2.2% 4.3% 6.5% 3.6% 2.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 240: The amount of education participants want

Characteristics Panel 2018
Control

Treatment Control

Treatment Treatment

Mom or female guardian 79.8% 87.4% 79.6% 82.7% 81.0% 88.3%
Dad or male guardian 51.6% 57.6% 42.3% 41.9% 52.9% 56.9%
Sister 24.2% 22.9% 26.7% 26.2% 23.1% 20.2%
Female friend 38.2% 33.3% 13.2% 9.3% 39.9% 37.1%
Male friend 1.9% 1.0% 24.0% 29.0% 2.6% 2.0%
Someone else 9.8% 6.6% 1.9% 0.4% 9.6% 9.7%
No one 1.1% 1.2% 1.7% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2%

Table 241: Problems with participants’ friends

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control  Treatment  Control Treatment  Control

Mom or female guardian 42.1% 44.7% 52.6 54.0 42.5 46.0
Dad or male guardian 18.2% 15.3% 11.8 8.9 17.8 14.9
Sister 22.3% 18.7% 30.5 29.0 21.6 15.3
Female friend 46.3% 48.3 6.0 5.2 45.7 50.4
Male friend 2.8% 1.1 43.5 41.5 3.1 1.6
Someone else 21.9% 314 0.5 1.2 214 34.7
No one 4.6% 3.5 3.6 7.3 4.8 4.4

Do not know 0.0% 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Table 242: Bullying by classmates or friends

Panel 2018
Treatment

Characteristics

Treatment Control Treatment

Mom or female guardian 35.4% 31.0% 46.2% 45.6% 36.1% 33.9%
Dad or male guardian 17.5% 13.6% 12.3% 8.5% 17.8% 16.5%
Sister 13.3% 11.1% 26.4% 24.2% 13.0% 8.5%

Female friend 25.4% 28.6% 8.4% 6.0% 26.0% 30.6%
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Male friend 3.9% 1.4% 45.2 % 45.2% 3.4% 0.8%

Someone else 57.2% 64.5% 1.0% 0.8% 57.7% 66.1%
No one 3.3% 3.7% 4.1% 6.5% 2.4% 2.8%
Do not know 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 243: Type of work participants want to do

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control ~ Treatment Control Treatment Control

Mom or female guardian 78.1% 84.3% 75.5% 80.2% 80.0% 87.1%
Dad or male guardian 41.8% 43.9% 35.1% 34.3% 43.8% 41.9%
Sister 20.7% 16.8% 26.0% 25.0% 20.7% 13.3%
Female friend 26.5% 22.7% 11.1% 9.7% 28.1% 25.8%
Male friend 2.1% 0.6% 25.5% 29.4% 2.6% 1.2%
Someone else 6.3% 4.6% 1.4% 1.2% 5.5% 5.6%
No one 1.9% 3.0% 0.5% 1.6% 1.7% 1.6%
Do not know 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 244: Type of person participants want to marry
Panel 2018
Treatment

Characteristics

Control Treatment Control Control

Treatment

Mom or female guardian 55.8% 59.1% 64.2% 64.1% 56.0% 60.5%
Dad or male guardian 26.8% 22.3% 21.4% 16.5% 28.6% 23.8%
Sister 12.3% 12.0% 26.4% 21.8% 11.3% 8.1%
Female friend 16.5% 14.7% 7.0% 4.%4 17.1% 14.1%
Male friend 1.4% 0.2% 26.2% 27.0% 1.9% 0.0%
Someone else 4.2% 4.1% 1.0% 1.2% 4.6% 7.3%
No one 21.1% 24.2% 48 % 7.3% 19.7% 23.4%
Do not know 2.6% 0.3% 0.7% 0.4% 2.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%

Table 245: Participants experience with puberty

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Mom or female guardian 61.2% 66.9% 63.5% 69.4% 62.7% 65.7%
Dad or male guardian 6.3% 2.1% 1.9% 3.2% 7.0% 1.2%
Sister 16.0% 15.3% 29.6% 25.4% 14.4% 12.1%
Female friend 22.3% 23.5% 3.1% 0.8% 23.6% 21.8%
Male friend 0.9% 0.3% 31.5% 28.6% 1.0% 0.0%
Someone else 5.8% 4.7% 0.0% 0.0 % 5.5% 4.4%
No one 14.6% 17.2% 4.6% 3.6% 12.7% 19.0%
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Do not know 2.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.4%
Refused 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0%

Table 246: Person whose cell phone the participant can access for personal use when needed

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control  Treatment  Control
Personal cell phone 3.7% 5.5% 56.0% 78.2% 3.4% 7.3%
Mother's cell phone 52.6% 59.4 % 29.3% 15.7% 56.5% 61.3%
Father's cell phone 15.4% 12.0% 5.8% 2.0% 14.2% 9.3%
Another relatives' cell phone 16.5% 13.6% 7.2% 2.0% 14.7% 11.7%
Friends' or neighbors' cell phone 0.7% 0.5% 0.2% 0.4% 0.2% 0.4%
Do not have access to a cell 11.1% 9.0% 0.7% 1.6% 11.1% 10.1%
phone for own use
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 247: The cell phone that the participant has access to connects to the internet

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 59.2% 60.8% 15.9% 11.1% 56.3% 55.2%
Yes 35.7% 37.0% 84.1% 88.9% 38.6% 41.3%
Do not know 5.1% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 5.1% 3.6%

Table 248: The cell phone that participants access currently has airtime

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 48.6% 45.0% 17.3% 10.2% 46.6% 38.1%
Yes 42.0% 52.1% 82.7% 89.8% 44.0% 57.8%
Do not know 9.4% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.4% 4.0%

Table 249: In the past week participants talked on the phone

Characteristics 2018 p1px} Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 45.9% 39.2% 13.7% 6.1% 45.6% 37.2%
Yes 54.1% 60.8% 86.3% 93.9% 54.4% 62.8%



Table 250: In the past week participants sent or received text messages

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 83.7% 78.6% 19.8% 9.4% 84.5% 74.4%
Yes 16.3% 21.4% 80.2% 90.6% 15.5% 25.6%

Table 251: In the past week participants accessed the internet from the phone

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 86.3% 75.2% 15.9% 7.4% 84.2% 70.4%
Yes 13.7% 24.8% 84.1% 92.6 % 15.8% 29.6%

Table 252: In the last month participants accessed the internet from any source (e.g. computer,
laptop, tablet, mobile, or other device)

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 85.6% 72.7% 15.0% 9.7% 83.9% 69.4%
Yes 14.%4 27.3% 85.0% 90.3% 16.1% 30.6%
GEM Questions

Table 253: A girl should marry before she turns 18

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 2.3% 0.5% 1.0% 4.0% 1.9% 2.0%
Partly agree 4.9% 1.9% 0.7% 0.8% 4.6% 2.4%
Partly disagree 13.0% 73% 2.6% 2.4% 12.3% 8.5%
Fully disagree 79.3% 90.2 % 95.0% 92.3% 80.8% 86.7%
Do not know 0.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Table 254: Daughters should go to school only if they are not needed at home

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment

Control Treatment Control Treatment

Fully agree 4.4% 1.3% 0.7% 1.2% 4.1%
Partly agree 3.7% 23% 0.5% 0.4% 3.4%
Partly disagree 119% 8.0% 1.2% 4.0% 9.4%
Fully disagree 79.6% 88.3% 96.9% 94.4% 82.9%
Do not know 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 255: A woman is respected by her marital family only when she has a child

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment

Fully agree 10.4% 7.6% 2.4% 2.8% 10.3%
Partly agree 17.9% 14.7% 7.0 7.7% 17.8%
Partly disagree 18.4% 13.9% 11.1% 9.3% 17.1%

Fully disagree 51.9% 61.6% 78.8% 79.4% 53.4%

Do not know 1.4% 22% 0.0% 0.8% 1.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 256: A woman’s most important role is to take care of her home and cook for her family

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment

Fully agree 32.6% 22.2% 5.0% 6.9% 31.3%
Partly agree 23.9% 21.4% 13.0% 12.5% 25.2%
Partly disagree 15.4% 12.4% 12.5% 13.7% 13.7%

Fully disagree 27.9% 43.7% 68.8% 66.9% 29.8%

Do not know 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.1% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 257: Bathing and feeding the kids should be a woman'’s responsibility

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment

Fully agree 37.5% 28.7% 7.9% 7.3% 36.5%
Partly agree 20.9% 21.4% 13.7% 12.9% 20.7%
Partly disagree 14.6% 12.4% 14.2% 15.3% 14.7%

Fully disagree 26.5% 37.4% 63.2% 64.1% 27.6%

Do not know 0.5% 0.1% 0.2% 0.4% 0.5%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0%

Control
2.0%
3.6%
7.3%
86.3 %
0.8%
0.0%

Control
8.5%
16.1%
13.7%
58.5%
3.2%
0.0%

Control

23.0%
24.2%
12.9%
39.5%
0.4%
0.0%

Control
29.0%
22.6%
13.7%
34.3%
0.4%
0.0%



Table 258: A woman should obey her husband

Characteristics Panel 2018
Treatment

Control Treatment Control

Control

Treatment

Partly agree 30.7% 33.0% 31.7% 32.3% 33.2% 37.1%
Partly disagree 10.7% 8.3% 10.1% 11.3% 9.1% 9.7%
Fully disagree 10.7% 18.3% 36.8% 35.9% 11.3% 13.7%
Do not know 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 259: A woman should tolerate violence to keep her family together

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 19.8% 11.0% 8.9% 8.1% 20.0% 11.7%
Partly agree 16.1% 9.3% 6.5% 5.6% 16.3% 7.7%
Partly disagree 18.6% 13.8% 5.8% 5.6% 17.5% 16.1%
Fully disagree 44.9% 65.2% 77.9% 80.6% 45.7% 62.9%
Do not know 0.5% 0.7% 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 1.6%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 260: A daughter should not expect to inherit her father’s property
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 19.5% 22.6% 23.3% 21.8% 18.5% 23.8%
Partly agree 21.9% 17.9% 15.1% 15.3% 21.9% 21.8%
Partly disagree 21.4% 18.4% 20.0% 21.4% 20.9% 19.0%
Fully disagree 35.4% 40.0% 38.9% 40.7% 37.0% 33.5%
Do not know 1.8% 1.1% 1.9% 0.8% 1.7% 2.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.1% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 261: A woman who has sex before she marries does not deserve respect

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 21.9% 28.1% 18.3% 19.0% 20.0% 26.4%
Partly agree 23.9% 21.7% 9.4% 10.1% 22.0% 20.0%
Partly disagree 13.5% 16.2% 21.9% 19.4% 13.0% 18.6%
Fully disagree 26.5% 28.5% 46.6% 48.0% 27.0% 27.9%
Do not know 12.9% 5.4% 2.9% 2.4% 16.%0 7.1%
Refused 1.3% 0.%2 0.7% 0.0% 2.0% 0.0%



Table 262: Boys who help with household chores are weak
2018

Characteristics

Fully agree

Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know
Refused

Table 263: A man should have the final word on decisions in his home
2018

Characteristics

Fully agree

Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know
Refused

Table 264: The husband should decide what major household items to buy
2018
Treatment
20.2%
24.0%
21.2%
34.6%

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know
Refused

Treatment

6.3%
12.6%
23.5%
57.2%
0.4%
0.0%

14.6%
20.4%
25.4%
39.1%
05%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

Treatment

Control

2.4%
6.4%
12.8%
77.2%
1.3%
0.0%

Control

9.3%
14.9%
16.9%
58.4%
0.5%
0.0%

Control

12.6%
16.3%
16.0%
54.8%
0.3%
0.0%

Table 265: To be a man, they need to be tough

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know
Refused

2018

Treatment

23.5%

23.2%

22.3%

29.8%

1.1%
0.0%

Control

16.%0
20.9%
17.4%
44.9%
0.8%
0.0%

2023

Treatment

2.9%
2.2%
7.0%
87.3%
0.0%
0.7%

2023

Treatment

4.3%
8.4%
15.1%
71.2%
0.2%
0.7%

2023

Treatment

4.3%
10.3%
19.5%
65.1%
0.0%
0.7%

2023

Treatment

14.4%
18.0%
17.8%
48.1%
1.0%
0.7%

Control

4.0%
1.6%
4.4%
89.9%
0.0%
0.0%

Control

3.6%
7.3%
16.9%
72.2%
0.0%
0.0%

Control

3.6%
11.3%
19.0%
66.1%
0.0%
0.0%

Control

14.1%
20.6%
15.7%
49.6%
0.0%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment

6.0%
13.2%
21.6%
58.9%
0.2%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment

14.4%
21.6%
23.1%
40.4%
0.5%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment

19.7%
24.3%
21.2%
34.9
0.0%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment

23.6%
24.3%
22.1%
28.6%
1.2%
0.2%

Control

1.2%
8.1%
14.5%
746 %
1.6%
0.0%

Control

8.5%
16.1%
20.2%
54.8%
0.4%
0.0%

Control

14.1%
15.7%
19.8%
50.4%
0.0%
0.0%

Control

15.7%
21.0%
18.5%
43.5%
1.2%
0.0%



Table 266: It is alright for a man to beat their wives to discipline her

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment

Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 2.1% 2.2% 1.0% 1.6% 1.9% 2.8%
Partly agree 4.0% 2.7% 2.2% 1.6% 3.4% 2.4%
Partly disagree 9.8% 3.8% 3.4% 4.8% 8.4% 6.5%
Fully disagree 83.9% 91.0% 92.8% 91.9% 86.1% 88.3%
Do not know 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 267: A man should never tell others when he is worried or afraid

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 8.9% 8.1% 2.9% 3.6% 8.4% 8.9%
Partly agree 13.9% 10.5% 8.4% 10.9% 13.7% 11.7%
Partly disagree 29.3% 22.6% 21.2% 22.2% 274 % 27.8%
Fully disagree 47.0 % 57.7% 66.8% 63.3% 49.5% 50.0%
Do not know 0.9% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 1.6%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 268: A real man should be able to provide everything for his family

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 49.3% 43.4% 30.3% 27.4% 48.6% 44.8%
Partly agree 29.6% 29.4% 29.3% 29.4% 30.0 % 31.0%
Partly disagree 9.6 % 9.2% 9.1% 11.7% 9.4% 11.7%
Fully disagree 10.9% 17.6% 30.5% 31.0% 11.5% 12.1%
Do not know 0.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.4% 0.5% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7 % 0.%0 0.0% 0.0%

Table 269: The man should decide when to have sex

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 9.7% 8.6% 6.5% 4.4% 11.0% 6.5%
Partly agree 19.4% 12.7% 6.7% 6.5% 18.0% 10.8%
Partly disagree 20.0% 15.6% 13.5% 11.7% 15.0% 18.7%
Fully disagree 33.5% 54.8% 69.5% 75.0% 34.0% 51.1%
Do not know 15.5% 8.1% 2.9% 1.2% 19.0% 12.9%
Refused 1.9% 0.3% 0.7% 0.0% 3.0% 0.0%



Table 270: Girls and boys should both be allowed to say no to an arranged marriage

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment

Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 67.0% 83.8% 90.4% 91.1% 66.8% 84.7%
Partly agree 20.5% 12.4% 3.6% 1.6% 20.9% 13.7%
Partly disagree 3.5% 1.3% 1.0% 1.2% 3.4% 0.4%
Fully disagree 8.4% 2.5% 3.8% 6.0% 8.7% 1.2%
Do not know 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 271: Men and women should share the housework, such as washing dishes, cleaning, and cooking

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment

Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 86.7% 90.2% 95.7% 93.5% 87.7% 89.9%
Partly agree 11.9% 9.0% 1.7% 2.0% 10.6% 9.7%
Partly disagree 0.5% 0.4% 0.2% 0.8% 0.5% 0.0%
Fully disagree 0.9% 0.4% 1.7% 3.6% 1.2% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 272: Women should have the same rights as men to divorce
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Fully agree 61.1% 82.3% 61.1% 82.3% 61.1% 82.3%
Partly agree 28.6% 14.9% 28.6% 14.9% 28.6% 14.9%
Partly disagree 43% 0.8% 4.3% 0.8% 4.3% 0.8%
Fully disagree 3.8% 1.6% 3.8% 1.6% 3.8% 1.6%
Do not know 2.2% 0.4% 2.2% 0.4% 2.2% 0.4%

Table 273: The participation of the father is important in raising children

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Fully agree 67.2% 75.1% 80.3% 77.4v 69.5% 71.8%
Partly agree 25.6% 19.2% 15.6% 15.3% 25.2% 21.8%
Partly disagree 3.0% 4.6% 1.2% 4.0% 2.2% 4.0%
Fully disagree 4.0% 1.0% 2.2% 3.2% 3.1% 2.4%
Do not know 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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Table 274: A couple should decide together if they want to have children
2018

Characteristics

Fully agree

Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know
Refused

Treatment
75.8%
20.5%
1.6%

0.7%

1.2%

0.2%

2023
Control Treatment
87.1% 96.9%
11.7% 1.7%
0.4% 0.0%
0.1% 0.7%
0.6% 0.0%
0.0% 0.7%

Control
94.4%
2.4%
0.8%
2.4%
0.0%
0.0%

Table 275: Women should have the same chance as men to work outside the home

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree

2018
Treatment
69.6 %
25.6%
2.3%
0.2%

Table 276: Boys should have more free time than girls

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know

Refused

Table 277: It is more important for boys than for girls to get an education

Characteristics

Fully agree
Partly agree
Partly disagree
Fully disagree
Do not know

Refused

2018
Treatment
13.2%
17.9%
20.9%
47.9%
0.2%

0.0%

2018
Treatment
7.0%
11.9%
16.5%
64.0%
0.5%

0.0%

2023
Control Treatment
84.2% 95.2%
133 % 2.2%
1.1% 0.7%
0.2% 1.2%
2023
Control Treatment
11.1% 11.1%
9.4% 7.5%
15.8% 19.2%
63.4% 61.5%
0.4% 0.0%
0.0% 0.7%

2023
Control Treatment
4.7 % 6.7%
4.4% 2.4%
8.5% 12.7%
81.9% 77.4%
0.4% 0.0%
0.0% 0.7%

Control
91.5%
3.6%
1.2%
2.8%

Control
12.9%
9.7%
15.3%
61.7%
0.4%
0.0 %

Control
7.7%
1.2%
12.9%
78.2%
0.0%
0.0%

Panel 2018

Treatment
76.0%
20.2%
1.7%

0.5%

1.4%

0.2%

Panel 2018

Treatment
69.7%
25.7%
22%
2.4%

Panel 2018

Treatment
13.2%
17.8%
20.7%
48.1%
0.2%

0.0%

Panel 2018

Treatment
7.0%
10.8%
17.1%
64.7%
0.5%

0.0 %

Control
84.7%
12.9%
0.8%
0.0%
1.6%
0.0%

Control

82.3%

15.7 %

1.2%
0.8%

Control

10.9%
14.1%
16.5%
58.1%
0.4%
0.0%

Control

2.8%
6.0%
10.5%
80.2%
0.4%
0.0%
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Economic empowerment
Table 278: Saving money

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 57.5% 53.4% 56.3% 47.6% 55.5% 48.4%
Yes 42.5% 46.6% 43% 52.4% 44.5% 51.6%
Refused 0% 0% 0.7% 0% 0% 0%

Table 279: Savings at home, savings club, or another informal group
Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Savings 38.1% 41.8% 37.3% 40.3% 39.9% 45.6%

Table 280: Bank, cooperative, or other formal group

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
Savings 3.9% 3.6% 9.6% 20.2% 4.6 % 3.6%

Table 281: Other person or place

Characteristics Panel 2018
Treatment

reatment Control Treatment Control Control

Savings 3.5% 2.7% 0% 0% 3.1% 2.8%

Table 282: Approached by a woman or a man with a good job offer

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 98.2% 97.7% 90.6 89.5 98.3% 98.0%
Yes 1.6% 2.3% 8.7% 10.5% 1.4% 2.0%
Do not know 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0 0.0% 0.0%

Table 283: Who the participants have discussions with about their offered jobs

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control

Parents 44.4% 42.3% 50.0% 73.1% 50.0% 20.0%
Other relatives 44.4% 42.3% 22.2v 15.4% 50.0% 60.0%
Friends 11.1% 3.8% 11.1% 7.7% 0.0% 0.0%
No one 22.2% 3.8% 2.8% 7.7% 16.7% 0.0%



Other person 0.0% 15.4% 16.7% 3.8% 0.0% 40.0%

Table 284: Involvement in the work to get money or things

Characteristics 2023 |
Treatment Control

Yes 16.5% 22.2%

No 83.5% 77.8%

Table 285: Working place
Characteristics

Treatment Control

Farm work outside the own household 67.6 % 36.4%
Domestic chores for another household 1.5% 1.8%
Making handicrafts/piece work for sale 2.9% 0.0%
Selling goods or services 11.8% 34.5%
Working for wage in non-agricultural activities 13.2% 7.3%
Domestic chores or farm work inside household for which pocket money received 0.0% 3.6%
Other 1.5% 21.8%
Do not know 1.5% 0.0%

Table 286: Payment for this work

Characteristics 2023 ‘
Treatment Control

Salaried 17.6% 58.2%

Wage from employer outside household 67.6% 34.5%

Wage from household business 103 % 3.6%

Self-employed 2.9% 3.6%

Other 1.5% 0.0%

Table 287: Time spent doing this work (seven days prior to survey date)

Characteristics

Control
Less than 20 hours 89.7% 80.0%
21 to 40 hours 1.5% 9.1%
41 hours and above 8.8% 7.3%
Do not know 0.%0 3.6%
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Table 288: Types of wage received (one month prior to survey date)

Characteristics

In Cash

In kind

Do not know
Refused

2023
Treatment
98.5%
0.0%

1.5%

0.0%

Table 289: All or some of the earnings kept from this work

Characteristics

No, none

Yes, all of it
Yes, some of it
Not yet paid

Do not know

2023
Treatment
19.4%
38.8%
35.8%
3.0%

3.0%

Table 290: Type of work participants would want to do if no constraints

Characteristics

Agriculture/livestock
Business/trade/entrepreneur
Industry

Job service

Daily wage/labor work
Foreign employment

No job/homemaker

Other occupation

Do not know

Refused

2018
Treatment
3.9%
8.1%
0.4%
56.1%
0.9%
1.6%
1.4%
27.2%
0.5%
0.0%

Control
1.1%
4.3%
0.1%
71.0%
0.2%
3.2%
0.2
18.5%
1.3%
0.1%

Table 291: Confidence of participants to do that type of work
2018

Characteristics

Not very confident at all
Somewhat confident
Very confident

Refused

Treatment
1.4%

385 %
60.1%
0.0%

Control
1.2%
40.6%
58.3%
0.0%

2023
Treatment
1.9%
72%
0.5%
65.1%
0.5%
23.3%
0.0%
0.2%
0.5%
0.7%

2023
Treatment
2.4%
47.6%
49.3%
0.7%

Control
92.7%
1.8%
3.6%
1.8%

Control
3.9%
52.9%
41.2%
0.0%
2.0%

Panel 2018

Control Treatment

1.2%
9.7%
0.4%
62.5%
0.0%
25.8%
0.0%
0.4%
0.0%
0.0%

Control
2.8%
35.9%
61.3%
0.0%

3.6%
7.2%
0.5%
54.8%
0.7%
1.2%
1.4%
29.%8
0.7%
0.0%

Panel 2018
Treatment
1.7%

35.9%

62.4%

0.0%

Control
1.6%
4.0%
0.0v
66.9%
0.0%
3.%2
0.0%
23.4%
0.4%
0.4 %

Control
0.4%
41.5%
58.1%
0.0%
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Table 293: Type of vocational education

Panel 2018
Treatment

Characteristics

Treatment Treatment  Control Control

Garment making, embroidering, sewing, 50.0% 30.0% 9.1% 4.5% 66.7% 100.0%
and cutting

Cooking 0.0% 10.0% 0.0% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Weaving 37.5% 20.0% 3.0% 2.3% 50.0% 100.0%
Electrician 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Computer training 50.0% 20.0% 77.3% 84.1% 50.0% 0.%
Salon, haircut training 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Typing, secretarial 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 4.5% 16.7% 0.%0
Accountant 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Poultry, livestock, fishery 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Small cottage, handicraft 0.0% 10.0% 6.1% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Food processing 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Agricultural 0.0% 10.0% 1.5% 6.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Teachers' training 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Other vocational training 12.5% 30.0% 3.0% 6.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Table 292: Vocational education received

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018

Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 98.6% 99.1% 84.0% 82.3% 98.6% 99.6%
Yes 1.4% 0.9% 16.0 % 17.7 % 1.4% 0.4%

Table 294: Economic skills building

Characteristics 2018 2023 Panel 2018
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 95.8% 98.8% 87.7% 95.6% 95.0% 98.8%
Yes 3.2% 0.5% 9.6% 3.2% 3.8% 0.4%
Cannot remember 0.5% 0.3% 19% 1.2% 0.7% 0.4%
Do not know 0.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%



Table 295: Employment for youth

Characteristics 2018 2023
Treatment Control Treatment Control Treatment Control
No 97.4% 99.2% 92.1% 98.4% 97.1% 99.2%
Yes 1.%1 0.2 % 4.8% 1.6% 1.0% 0.0%
Cannot remember 0.5% 0.3% 2.2% 0.0% 0.7% 0.4%
Do not know 1.1% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 1.2% 0.4%
Refused 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
coviD
Table 296: Loss of income due to COVID-19
Characteristics 2023 ‘
Treatment Control
All 3.6% 2.4%
Most 12.5% 8.9%
Some 39.7% 42.3%
None 42.3% 46.0%
Do not know 0.7% 0.4%
Refused 1.%2 0.0%

Table 297: Loss of employment or self-employment due to COVID-19

Characteristics 2023

Treatment Control
Yes, permanently 6.3% 2.8%
Yes temporarily, expect to return to work in the future 11.1% 11.7%
Yes temporarily, but have already return to work 22.1% 15.3%
No 59.4% 69.0%
Not applicable, no one in household was employed 0.2% 0.8%
Do not know 0.0% 0.4%
Refused 1.0% 0.0%

Table 298: Income of the household as compared to before COVID-19 situation

Characteristics 2023 ‘
Treatment Control

More income 16.8% 16.5 %

Less income 18.8% 14.9%

About the same 63.0% 66.9%
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Do not know 0.5% 1.6 %
Refused 1.0% 0.0%

Table 299: Anyone in the household still out of work, or working less than they would like to, because of
the Covid-19 situation

Characteristics 2023

Treatment Control
Yes 11.8% 8.1%
No 87.0% 91.5%
Do not know 0.5% 0.4%
Refused 0.7% 0.0%
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